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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
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107 East Gaines Street
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MEMNORANDQDUM
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

T0 : DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING g ?«b’ W}/
FROM : DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS [n’exgu. G E@ /f&

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES [CROSBﬁi)j_

RE : DOCKET NOS. - 890556-TI, 890557-TI, 890558-TI, 890560-TI,
890561-71, 890562-71I, 890563 T1, 890564-TI, 890565-TI
890566-T1, 890570-TI,  890575-TI, 890576-T1, B90577-TI, 830611-TI
- INITIATION OF "SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING FOR FAILURE T0 FILE 1988
ANNUAL REPORTS

AGENDA : OCTOBER 3, 1989 - CONTROVERSIAL - PARTIES MAY PARTICIPATE -
ISSUE 5 IS PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION

PANEL FULL COMMISSION
CRITICAL DATES : NONE

ISSUE AND RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
ISSUE i: Should Executive Suites of Ft. Lauderdale (Executive Suites) be

required to show cause why they should not be fined $2,000 for failure to
file the required 1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time 1imit
which is in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.4807?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Executive Suftes should be required to show cause why
they should not be fined $2,000 for faflure to comply with Commission Rule
25-24.480.
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JSSUE 2: Should Alltelco of Floricda, Inc. (Alitelco) be required to show
cause why they should not be fined $4,000 for failure to file the required
1988 IXC 2nnual report within the prescribed time 1imit which s in violation
of Commission Rule 25-24,480?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Alltelco should be reguired to show cause why they
shoula not be fined $4,000 for fallure to comply with Commission Rule
25-24.480.

ISSUE 3: Should Chatco Communications, Inc. (Chatco) be reguired to show
cause why they should not be fined $4,000 for failure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time limit which is in violation
of Commission Rule 25-24.4807

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Chatco should be required to show cause why they should
not be fined $4,000 for failure to comply with Commission Ru'e 25-24.480.

ISSUE 4: Should 800 Telpatch Service, Inc. (800 Telpatch) be required to
show csuse why they should not be fined $4,000 for failure to file the
required 1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time 1imit which is in
violation o~ Commission Rule 25-24.4807

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, 800 Telpatch should be required to show cause why they
should not be fined $4,000 for fallure to comply with Commission Rule
25-24.480.

ISSUE 5: Should the Commission cancel BOO Telpatch Service, Inc.'s

Certificate of Public Conveniente and Necessity?
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RECOMMENDATION; Yes, the Commission should cancel Certificate No. 78 which
was issued to BOO Telpatch Service, Inc. on June 21, 1984.

ISSUE 6: Should the Commission fine Corporate Executive Offices, Inc. (CEQ)
$10,000 and cancel the!r certificate for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission only fine CEO $2,000 for
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480 which requires Interexchange carriers
to file an annual report with the Commission by January 31st of each year.

ISSUE 7; Should the Commission fine Metro Line, Inc. (Metro Line) $10,000
and cancei thelr certificate for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480?
RECOMMEMNDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission only fine Metro Line
$2,000 for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480 which requires
interexchange carriers to file an IXC annual report with the Commission by

January 31st of each year.

ISSUE 8: Should the Commission fine Advanced Communications Technologies,
Inc. (ACY) $10,000 and cancel their IXC certificate for fallure to file their
1988 annual report?

RECOMMENDATION: No, the Commission should cancel the IXC certificate of
Advanced Communications Technologtes, Inc. and waive the fine of $10,000 for
fallure to file thelir 1983 IXC annual report.
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ISSUE 8: Should the Commission fine A1l Florida Tel Company (AFT) $10,000
and cancel their certificate for failure to respond to Order No. 21425

(Initiation of show cause proceedings for fajlure to file 1988 annual
reports.)?

RECOMMEMDATION: No, staff recommends the Commisston cancel the certificate
of AFT and wafve the $10,000 fine for fallure to respond to Show Cause Order
No. 21425.

ISSUE 10; Should the Commisston fine Shared Network Technologies, Inc. (SNT)
$10,000 and cancel their certificate for faflure to respond to Show Cause
Order No. 21424 (Initiation of show cause proceedings for faflure to file

1988 annual reports.)?
RECOMMENOATION: No, staff recommands the Commiscion cancel the certificate
of SNT and waive the $10,000 fine for faflure to respond to Show Cause Order

No. 21424,

ISSUE 11 Should the Commission fine Consolidated Communications of Lee
County, Inc. (CCLC) $10,000 and cance) their certificate for failure to
respond to Order No. 21425 (Initiation of show cause proceedings for failure
to file 198t annual reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION: Mo, staff recommends the Commission cancel the certificate
of CCLC and walve the $10,000 fine for faflure to respond to Show Cause Order
No. 21425.



DOCKET NOS. 890556-T1 - 890558-TI, 890560-TI - 890566-71,
890570-TI, 890575-T! ~ 890577-TI, 830611-7I
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 12; Should the Commission fire Communications Planning Corporation
(CPC) $10,000 and cancel their certificate for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commissfon cance) the certificate
of CPC and waive the $10,000 fine for violation of Commission Rule 25-24,480.

JOSUE 13: Should the Commission fine Triple A Management Associates (TAMA)
$10.000 and cancel their certificate for failure to respond to Show Cause
Order No. 21424 (Initiation of show cause proceedings for failure to file
1988 annua) reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission cancel the
certificate of TAMA and waive the $10,000 fine for failure to respond to Show
Cause Order No. 21424.

ISSUE *4: Should the Commission fine Telefind Corporation $10,000 and cancel
their certificate for failure to respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424-A
(Inttiation of show cause proceedings for faflure to file the 1988 IXC annual
reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION; WNo, staff recommends that the Commission cancel the
certificate of Telefind Corporation and waive the $10,000 fine for failure to
respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424-A .

ISSUE 15: Should the Commission fine Layne Communications Corporation (No.
890561-TI) and Florida Digita) Network (No. 890566-TI) $10,000 and cance!
thetr certificates for fallure to comply with Commission Rule 25-24.4807
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RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recomsends the Commission waive the $10,000 fine
for both of these company's. In addition, staff recommends that the
Commisston close the dockets opened on Layne Communications Corporation and

Florfda Digital Network.

ISSUE 16; Should the tocal Exchange Companies (LECs) and IXCs discontinue
service to the companies addressed in Issues 5, 8, 9, 10, 1, 12, 13 and 147
RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends the Commission order all LECs and IXCs
to discontinue intrastate service to the companies addressed in the above

mentioned Issues.

ISSUE 17: Should the dockets opened on Executive Suftes of Ft. Lauderdale
(D-890611-TI), Alltelco of Florida, Inc. (D-890558-TI) and Chatco
Communications, Inc. (D-890560-TI) be closed?

RECOMMINDATION: No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending rusolution of the show cause proceedings. Staff also recommends that
if the fine is pald within 30 days after 1ssuance of the show cause order,
then staff will be authorized by the Commission to administratively close
these dockets. Staff further recommends that if the fine is not paid within
30 days after issvance of the show cause order or a protest is not received
by the Commission, then the IXC's Certificate of Public Convenience and

Necessity be cancelled.

ISSUE 18: Should the docket opened on BOO Telpatch Service, Inc.
(D-890565-~TI) be closed?
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BECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that this docket should be held open
pending rusolution of the show cause proceeding and issuance of s
consummating ordor on Issuo 8, Staif also rocommends that 1f the fine 13
patd within 30 days after Yssusnce of the show cause order and a consummating
ordor s Yssund on Tesue 5, then staff will be authorized by the Commission
to administratively close the docket,

ISSUE. 191 Should the dockety opened on Corporate Executive Offices, Inc.
(D-890564-T1) and Metro Line, Inc. (0-890570-11) be ¢losed?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending payment of the fines. Staff also recommends that if the fine §s paid
within 30 Jdays after issvance of the final order, then staff will be
authorized by the Commission to administratively close these dockets. Staff
further recommends that 1f the fine {5 not pald within 30 days after {ssuance
of the final order, then the IXC's Certificate of Public Convenlence and

Necessity be cancelled.

ISSUE 20; Should the dockets opened on Advanced Communications Technologies,
Inc. (D-8%0556-YI), All Florida Tel Compzny (D-890557-T1), Shared Network
Technologies, Inc. (D-890577-TI), Consolidated Cosmunications of Lee County,
Inc. (D-890563-T1), Communications Planning Corporation (D-890562-TI), Triple
A Management Assoclates (D-890576-TI) and Telefind Corporation (D-890575-TI)
be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff believes the companies addressed in the above

mentioned §ssue should be closed.
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RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that this docket should be held open
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding and fssuance of a
consummating order on Issue 5. Staff also recommends that 1f the fine §s
pald within 30 days after {ssuance of the show cause order and a consummating
order is fssued on Issue 5, then staff will be authorized by the Commission

to admintstratively close the docket.

ISSUE 19; Should the dockets opened on Corporate Executive Offices, Inc.
(0-890564-TI) and Metro Line, Inc. (D-890570-TI) be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending payment of the fines. Staff also recommends that 4f the fine is paid
within 30 days after issuance of the final order, then staff will be
authorized by the Commission to administratively close these dockets. Staff
further recommends that if the fine 1s not paid within 30 days after {ssuance
of the fina) order, then the IXC's Certificate of Public Convenlence and

Necessity be cancelled.

ISSUE 20: Should the dockets opened on Advanced Communications Technologies,
Inc. (D-8%0556-T1), A1l Flortda Te! Company (D-890S57-TI), Shared Network
Technologles, Inc. (D-890577-TI), Consolidated Communications of Lee County,
Inc. (D-B90563-T1), Communications Planning Corporation (D-890562-T1), Triple
A Management Associates (D-B90576-TI) and Telefind Corporation (D-890575-TI)
be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff beljeves the companies addressed in the above

mentioned issue should be closed.
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CASE GATKGROUND
On December 19, 1988, staff seut a memorandum to all certificated
IXCs directing thcir attentfon to Rule 25-24.480. The memorandum included a
"fi11 in the biank™ annual report form created by staff to help simplify
their task along with a copy of Rule 25-24.480 subparagraphs (5) and (6)

which states:

(5) “tach company shall file the following with the
Division of Communications by January 31 of each
year:

(z) The name and address of the certificate
holder, principal national, regional and
Florida office (if any) inciuding street name
and number and post office box, city, state
and 2ip code.

{b> Telephone number and name of the individual
who s to serve as lilafson with the
Commission in regard to the ongoing
operations of the company at the principatl
Florida and national and regional offices.

(c) If incorporated, names, titles (if corporate
offlcers), and addresses of ten (10) largest
stockholders, and the directors and chief
officers.

(d) If the company 1s an individual or
partnership, name, title and address of sole
proprietor or partners.

(e) A statement of whether the company s
currently providing service to customers and,
1f not, the Jast date service was provided to
customers and plans for providing service in
the future.

(f)> A statement of the current balance (if any)
of customer deposits and advance payments
(for more than one month's service), as well
as the amount of the bond covering those
amounts (if reguired by Rule 25-24.430(3)).
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(6) FEach company shall file construction and capacity
reports with the Division of Communications by
January 31 of each year showing the company's
construction and capacits increases completed
during the past calendar year and proposed plans
for the foreseeable future. The report shall
contain the following by location and should
inciude maps showing new routes instalied:

(a) Interexchange construction (put in service
past year and proposed):
1. Microwave radio;
2.  Metallic cable {carrier);
3. Fiber optics;
4, Satelltte.

(b) Terminals (Point of Presence serving LEC).
(Put in service past year and proposed.)

{c) Switches (Drop and Insert Point where calls
are switched to IXC routes). (Put in service
past year and proposed.)

(d) NRetwork capacity (number of equivalent voice
paths installed in past year.)*

On February 9, 1989, staff sent a second notice to the 49 IXCs who did
not respond to the inftial letter by the required Januvary 31, 1389 filing
date. The second letter informed the IXCs that unless an annual report was
submittad to the Commission, a fine or possible cancellation of their
certificate may be forthcoming. Again, this letter fncluded a copy of the
appropriate IXC rule and an annual report form. Both the memo and the letter
Iisted a staff contact for any questions on the part of the IXCs,

At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference a total of 33 IXCs that were
delinquent In filing thelr 1968 IXC annual report In a timely manner were
brought before the Commisc<ton. The 33 IXCs were broken up into three

categories. Those that were late in filing thelr annual report for tne first
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time, those that were late for two cinsecutive years and those who did not
file at all. After hearing from staff and the IXCs which were represented,
the Commissfon decided to offer a settlement in lleu of $nitiating a show
cause proceeding for all the companies which were late in filing thefr 1988
IXC annual report and initiate a show cause proceeding for the companies that
did not fiie an annual report.

The conditions which the Commission imposed on the offer of settlement
were different depending on whether the company was late one or two years.

For those companies that were late in filing their annual report for the first
time a $1,000 fine was imposed. If by July 14, 1989, the companfes paid $500.
the Commiss16n suspended the vemaining $500 until <he 1989 report is due on
Janvary 31, 1990. 1If the 1989 report is filed late, the late-filing IXCs wil)
be required to pay the suspended portion of this fine as well as any
additional fines that the Commission may impose for that violation.

For those IXCs late two years consecutively the Commission imposed a
$4,000 fine. 1If by July 14, 1989, the companies paid $2,000, the Commission
suspended the remaining $2,000 until the 1989 report is due on January 31,
1990. 1If the 1989 report is filed late, the late-filing IXCs will be required
to pay the suspended portion of this fine as well as any additional fines that
the Commission may impose for that violation. An amendatory order was issued
on July 10, 1989 giving 800 Telpatch Service, Inc. and Alltelco of Florida,
Inc. until July 28, 198% to pay thelr respective fines.

For those companjes that falled to file a 1988 IXC annua) report the

Commission voted to tnitiate show ceuse proceedings . These companies were to

-10-
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show cause why they should aot be required to pay $10,000 and have their
certificate revoked. Each compan) was to file its written response by Juty
12, 1989. An amendatory order was issued on July 19, 1989 giving Telefind,
Inc. until August 8, 1989 to pay its fine.

This recommendation addresses those companies for which show causes
were issued and those did not pay thelr fines. Attachment }, page 12 lists
the companies which paid thetr fines in 1ieu of the Commission initiating a
show cause proceeding. Attachment 2, page 13 s a summary of the Comnission's

decisions a#t the May 30, 1989 agenda conference.
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ATTACHMENT 1
PAGE 1 of 1

XNTEREXCHANGE COMPANIES 1HAT HAVE PAID THEIR FINES IN LIEU

OF INITIATION OF A SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING

IRTEREXCHANGE CARRIER AND AMOUNT OF FINE PAID

--------------------------------------------------------

AMERICAN NETWORK EXCHANGE, INC. ($500)
ARERICAN OPERATOR SERVICES ($500)
AMERISYSTEMS PARTNERSHIP (52000)
CARI*TEL, INC. ($500)

LIGHTINET ($500)

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION (52,000)
#SA, INC, ($500)

SOUTHERNNET SERVICES, INC. ($500)
SOUTHLAND FIBERNET, INC. ($2,000)
SOUTHLAND SYSTEMS, INC. ($§2,000)

ST. JOE COMMURICATIONS, INC. (§2,000)

TELAMARKETING COMMUNICATIONS OF LOUISIANA ($500)

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES CORPORATION OF CENTRAL FlA.

TELL -FIBER NETVORK CORPORATION (5500)
TRIPLE CROWN INDUSTRIES, INC. ($500)

-12-
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DISCUSSION OF ISSUES
ISSUE 1: Should Executive Suites of Ft. Lauderdale (Executive Suftes) be
required to show cause why they should not be fined $2,000 for failure to file
the required 1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time Yimit which ts
in violstion of Commission Rule 25-24.480?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Executive Suites should be required to show cause why
they should not be fined $2,000 for failure to comply with Commission Rule
25-24.480.
STAFF _ANALYSIS: On March 27, 1989, Executive Suftes filed 1ts 1988 IXC annual
report with the Division of Communications. By Cocmmission Rule 25-24.480 this
filing was té be recetved by January 31, 1989. Therefore, Executive Suftes
was in violation of this rule.

Cn June 22, 1989 the Commission issued Order No. 21429 (Attachment 3,
page 46). This order established a 45-day period during which Executive Suites
could elect to pay a fine in lieu of the Commissfon §nitiating a show cause
proceeding. The Commission's offer of settlement was to impose a $1,000 fine
on Executive Sultes for their failure to file an annuval report in 2 timely
manner. As part of the 45-day grace period Executive Suites was to pay $500
by July 14, 1989, the remainder of the fine would be suspended until the 1389
report is due. If the 1989 report is filed late, Executive Suites will be
required to pay the suspended portion of the fine as well as any additional
fines that the Commission may impose for that violation.

The Commission has glven Executive Suites the opportunity to pay a
reduced fine 1n 1jeu of the $2,000 show cause which was staff's original

recommendation. The company has not responded to the Commission's offer of

<15~
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settliement. Therefore, staff believes the Commission should require Executive
Suftes to show cause why it should not be fined $2,000 for violation of

Commissfion Rute 25-24.480,
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ISSUE 2: Should Alltelco of Florida, Inc. (Alltelco) be required to show
cause why they should not be fined 14,000 for fatlure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time 1imit which s in violation
of Comnission Rule 25-24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, Alltelco should be required to show cause why they
should not be fined $4,000 for failure to comply with Commissior. Rule
25-24.480.

STAFE ANALYSIS: On February 24, 1989, Alltelco filed its 1988 IXC annua!
report with the Division of Communications. By Commission Rule 25-24.480 this
f111ng was {0 be received by Janvary 31, 1989. Therefore, Alltelco was in
violation of:this rule.

On June 22, 1989 the Commission issued Order No. 21426 (Attachment 4,
page 49) which inttiated a show cause proceeding against Alltelco. After
extensive review of the May 30 agenda conference tape, staff realized the
Commissicn did not actually Jnitiate a show cause proceeding. Therefore, on
July 10, 1389, the Commission issued an Amendatory Order No. 21426-A
(Attachment 5, page 52). This order established a 45-day period during which
Alltelco could elect to pay a fine in 11eu of the Commission initiating a show
cause proceeding. The Commissfon's offer of settlement was to impose a $4,000
fine on Alltelco for thelr failure to file an annual report In a timely manner
for the second consecutive year. As part of the 45-day grace period Alltelco
was to pay $2,000 by July 28, 1989; the remainder of the fine would be
suspended until the 1989 report s due. If the 1989 report is filed late,
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Alltelco will be required to pay tie suspended portion of the fine as well as
any additional fines that the Commission may impose for that violation.

The Commission has given Alitelco the opportunity to pay a reduced
fine in lieu of the $4,000 show ceuse which was staff's original
recomnendation. The company has not responded to the Commissica's offer of
settiement. Therefore, staff belleves the Commission should require Alltelco
to show cause why it should not be fined $4,000 for violation of Commission

Rule 25-24.480.
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ISSUE 3: Should Chatco Communtcations, Inc. (Chatco) be required to show
cause why they should not be Tined $4,000 for fallure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time 1imit which fs ia violation
of Commission kule 25-24.480?
RECOMMENDAYION; Yes, Chatco should be required to show cause why they should
not be fined*34.0005tor fatllure to comply with Commission Rule 25-24.480.
STAFE AMALYSIS: ,Onﬁﬂlrth 27, 1989, Chatco filed tts 1988 IXC annual report
with the Division of Comunications. By Commission Rule 25-24.480 this f1ling
was to be.rece1ved‘by,january 31, 1989. Therefore, Chatco was in violation of
this rule,

0s éune 22, 1989 the Commisston Yssued Order No. 21428 (Attachment 6,
page 55). This order established a 45-day period during which Chatco could
elect to pay a fine ‘in 1ieu of the Commission initiating a show cause
proceeding. The Commission's offer of settlement was to impose a $4,000 fine
on Chatco for their failure to file an annual report in & timely manner for
the seconc consecutive year, As part of the 45-day grace period Chatco was to
pay $2,000 by July 14, 1983, the remainder of the fine would be suspended
until the 1989 report is due. If the 1989 report 1s filed late, Chatco will
be required to pay the suspended portion of the fine as well as any additional
fines that the Commission may impose for that violation.

The Commission has given Chatco the opportunity to pay a reduced fine
In 11ev of the $4,000 show cause which was staff's origina) recommendation.
The company has not responded to the Commission's offer of settlement.
Therefore, staff belfeves the Commission should require Chatco to show cause

why 1t should not be fined $4,000 for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480.

-15-



" DOCKET NOS. 890556-T1 - 890558-TI, 890560-T1 - 8905566-TI,
890570-TI, 890575-TI - 890577-T1, 8390611-T1
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 4: Should 800 Telpatch Service, Inc. (800 Teipatch) be required to show
cause why they should not be fined $4,000 for fatlure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report within the prescribed time 1imit which ¢s in violation
of Commission Rule 25-.24.480?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, 800 Telpatch should be required to show cause why they
should not be fined $4,000 for failure to comply with Commission Rule
25-24.480.

STAFF ANALYSIS: On February 21, 1989, 80D Yelpatch fited its 1988 IXC annval
report with the Division of Communicattons. By Commission Rule 25-24.480 this
filing was to be received by Janvary 31, 1989. Therefore, 800 Telpatch was in
violation of this rule.

Or June 22, 1989 the Commission $ssued Order No. 21426 (Attachment 4,
page 49) which Initfated a show cause proceeding sgainst 800 Telpatch. After
extensive review of the May 30 agenda conference tape, staff realized the
Commission did not actually initiate a show cause proceeding. Therefore, on
July 10, 1989, the Commission fssued an Amendatory Order No. 21426-A
(Attachmznt 5, page 52). This order established a 45-day period during which
800 Telpatch could elect to pay a fine in ey of the Commission initiating a
show cause proceeding. The Commission's offer of settlement was to impose a
$4,000 fine on 800 Telpatch for their failure to file an annual report n a
timely manner for the second consecutive year. As part of the 45-day grace
period 800 Telpatch was to pay $2,000 by July 28, 1989, the remainder of the
fine would be suspended until the 1989 report 1s due. If the 1989 report is
filed late, 800 Telpatch will be required to pay the suspended portion of the
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fine as well as any additional finus that the Commission may impose for that
violatior.

On August 14, 1989, 800 Telpatch responded to & June 12, 1989 staff
request to reformat their tariff (Attachment 7, page 58). In this response
the company claimed that through U.S. Sprint’'s negligence 65% of thelr
Customer base was lost and the company was forced to seek the protection of
the bankruptcy court (Chapter 11). Therefore, the company no Jonger needed a
certificate to provide telecommunications service. On August 23, 1989, U.S.
Sprint responded to staff's request for a explanation of the circumstances
surrounding 800 Telpatch (Attachment 8, page 59). Basiclly, the response
stated that service to 800 Telpatch was discontinued for nonpayment of thetr
bill ($258,907.5¢).

Even though staff believes the administrative problems assoclated
with imposing a fine against this company is overwhelming, staff still deems
the imposition of the 34,000 fine appropriate in this case. In addition to
failure to comply with Commission rules, staff does not believe this company
has acted in the public Interest. It appears that this company no longer
provides telccommunications services and desires 1ts certificate to be
cancelled (Wi1l be handled 1n Issue 5). However, this company 1s still a
legal corporation with the Secretary of State. As a corporation with
avthority to operate in Florida the company could initiate service at any
time. The imposition of a fine will serve two purposes. First, 1t will
establish a punitive action against a company which has violated Commission
rules. Second, 1t wil) provide a basis in which to judge this company If it

wants to enter into the long distance market in the future.
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Therefore, staff believes the Commission should require 80O Telpatch to show
cause why it should not be ‘fined $4,000 for violation of Commission Rule

25-24.480.
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JSSUE 5; Should the Commission cancel 800 Telpatch Service, Inc.'s
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, the Commission should cancel Certificate No. 78 which
was {ssued to 800 Telpatch Service, Inc. on June 2), 1984,

STAFF_ANALYSIS: As discussed in Issue 4, staff believes 800 Tolpatch has not
been acting in the public fnterest. 1In addition to the arguments in fssue 4,
the company has stated it no longer needs Certificate No. 78 since it has
discontinued 1ts provision of long distance service within Florida.
Therefore, staff belleves 1t {s appropriate for the Commission to cancel the

certificate of B0O Telpatch.
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ISSUE 6: Should the Commission fine Corporate Executive Offices, Inc. (CEQ)
$10,000 and cancel their certificate for violation of Commission Rute
25-24.480? '

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission only fine CEQ $2,000 for
violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480 which requires interexchange carriers
to file an annual report with the Commisston by January 31st of each year.
STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted to
Initiate a show cause proceeding agatnst CEO for fallure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report which is in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480.
The conditions of the resulting show cause order (no. 21425 issued June 22,
1989, Attuchment 9, page 65) required the company to show cause why they
should not be fined $10,000 and have their certiricate revoked. A written
response was required by July 12, 1989. The company did not file a timely
response to the show cause order. Howaver, the company did file a response
(Attachment 10, page 68) with a copy of their annual report on August 17,
1989. The company claims their annual report was f{led on January 26, 1989.
Further, the company states that all of the other correspondence which staff
has sent out concerning the annual reports, excluding the December 19, 1989
letter, has not been recefved by CEO. The address to which staff sent the
requests for the annual report information is the official address on file
with the Division of Records and Reporting. It 1s CEQ's responsibility to

update any changes of {ts corporate address.
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The violation of Commission rules cannot be overlooked. However,
staff believes the imposition of ¢ $10,000 fine may be excessive in this
case. Since the company wishes to continue 1n the provision of long distance
service. Staffr believes the Commission should fine CEQ the same as those
companies that filed thelir annual report late for the first time and did not
respcnd to the Commissfon’s offer of settlement. Therefore, staff {s
recormending the Commissfon walve cancellatfon of CEQ's certificate and fine

CEO $2,000.
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ISSUE 7: Should the Commission fine Metro Line, Inc. (Metro Line) $10,000 and
cancel thelr certificate for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.4807
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission only fine Metro Line
$2,000 for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480 which requires interexchange
carriers to file an IXC annual report with the Commission by January 31st of
each year,

STAFF _ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted to
{nitiate a show cause proceeding against Metro Line, Inc. for tailure to file
the required 1988 IXC annual report which is in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. The conditions of the resulting show cause order (no. 21424 1ssued
June 22, 1989, Attachment 11, page 72) required the company to show cause why
they should not be fined $10,000 and have their certificate revoked. A
written response was required by July 12, 1989.

“etro Line, Inc. responded to the show cause order on July 12, 1989
(Attachment 12, page 75). In thelr response the company admits to fallure in
filing the 1988 IXC annual report and claims 1t did not do sc willfully but
states internal miscommunication as the reason for not filing in a timely
manner. included with the show cause response was a completed 1988 IXC annual
report for the company.

Since Metro Line, Inc. was certificated on September 29, 1988 and
responded to the show cause order along with submitting a 1988 IXC annua)
report, staff belleves that the Commission should treat this company the same

as those companies that filed thelr annual report late for the first time and
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did not respond to the Commission's offer of settlement. Therefore, staff is
recommending that the Commission wiive cancellation of the company's

certificate and fine Metro Line $2,000.
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ISSUE_B: Should the Commission fine Advanced Communications Technologies,
Inc. (ACT) $10,000 and cancel their IXC certificate for fatlure to file their
1988 annual report?
RECOMMENDATION: No, the Commissicn should cancel the IXC certificate of
Advanced Communications Technologies, Inc. and walve the fine of $10,000 for
failure to fite thelr 1988 IXC annual report.
STAFF_ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commissfon voted
to initiate a show cause proceeding against ACT for fatlure to file the
required 1988 IXC annual report which is in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. The ctonditions of the resulting show cause order (No. 21425
{ssued June 23, 1989, Attachment 9, page 65) required'the company to show
cause why they should not be fined $10,000 and have their certificate revoked.
On July 12, 1989, ACT filed a response to the show cause order via
facsimile transmission (Attachment 13, page 77). This was followed up with a
hard copy on July 13, 1983 (Response to show cause was due on July 12,
1989). In the response ACT claimed that the address to which all
correspondence was sent was incorrect. After reviewing the second request
sent by staff, 1t was apparent that the suite number on the address was in
fact incorrect. Thls was due to a staff error. Therefore, ACT did not know
about the initiation of a show cause proceeding until the company received
the show cause order which was sent return recefpt requested. ACT claims the
show cause order was forwarded to their company. 1In addition, ACT stated
that thelir company was merely a shared tenant service provider {Certificated

STS provider for two locations) and did not provide long distance service.
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After further fnvestigation by staff, 1t was discovered that ACT's
registration with the Secretary of State had been fnvoluntarily dissolved on
November 16, 1987 (Attachment 14, page 78). On September 14, 1989, staff
contacted Mr. James P. Cash, President of ACT, informing him of the lapse in
the Secretary of State's registration. Mr. Cash {informed staff that ACT
st111 desired to continue its STS operation and would correct the Secretary
of State's registration. If ACT corrects the registration with the Secretary
of State, staff belleves the commission should allow ACT to continue their
STS operations., However, {f ACT does not correct the registration within 30
days staff will initiate proceedings to cancel the STS certificates.

Due to the fact that the address to which all correspondence was
incorrect and ACT wishes to cancel its IXC certificate, staff belfeves the
Commisston should wafve the $10,000 fine and cancel ACT's IXC Certificate No.
2168.
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ISSUE 9: Should the Commission fine A1l Florida Tel Company (AFT) $10,000
and cancel their certificate for failure to respond to Order No. 21425
(Inftiation of show cause proceedirgs for failure to file 1988 annual
reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission cancel the certificate
of AFT and waive the $10,000 fine for fajiure to respond to Show Cause Order

No. 21425.
STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted

to initiate a show cause proceeding against AFY for failure to file the
required 1988 IXC Annual Report which §s in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. The condfitions of the resulting show cause order (no. 21425
1ssued June 23, 1989, Attachment 9, page 65) required the company to show
cause why they should not be fined $10,000 and have their certificates
revoked. A written response was required by July 12, 1989. AFT has not
responded to the show cause order. In addition, staff has discovered that
AFT 1s no longer a legal entity with the Secretary of State {(Attachment 15,
page 79). It appears that CCLC ts no longer providing service within Florida.

Given these circumstances staff recomsends the Commission waive the
$10,000 vine. Even though staff agrees with the concept of fining companies
which violate our rules, the administrative problems of attempting to collect
a fine against a company which 1s no longer in business is too great.
Therefore, staff is only recommending the Commission cancel All Florida Teol
Company's Certificate No. 1876.
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ISSUE 10: Should the Commission fine Shared Network Technologles, Inc. (SNT)
$10,000 and cancel their certifica‘e for failure to respond to Show Cause
Order No. 21424 (Initiation of show cause proceedings for fallure to file
1888 annual reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION: Mo, staff recommends the Commission cancel the certificate
of SNT and waive the $10,000 fine for fatlure to respond to Show Cause Order
No. 21424,

STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted
to fnitfate a show cause proceeding against SNT for fatlure to file the
required 1988 IXC Annval Report which ¥s in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. The conditions of the resulting show cause order (no. 21424
fssued June 23, 1989, Attachment 11, page 22) required the company to show
cause why they should not be fined $10,000 and have their certificates
revoked. A written response was required by July 12, 1589. SNT has not
responded to the show cause order.

G August 4, 1989, staff received a letter (Attachment 16, page 80)
from SNT stating that their company's Florida assets and customer contracts
were solo to Centres Communications, Inc. (Holder of IXC Certificate No.
2183) in October of 1988. The letter also states that SNT 1s no longer $n
operation in Florida and requests that SNT's certificate be cancelled.

Given these circumstances, staff recommends the Commission waive the
$10,000 fine. Even though staff agrees with the concept of fining companies

which violate our rules, the administrative problems of attempting to collect
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a fine against a company which is no longer in business §s too great.
Therefore, staff is only recommendi g the Commission cance! Shared Network

Technologies, Inc.'s Certificate No. 554.
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ISSUE 1): Should the Commission fine Consolidated Communications of Lee
County, Inc. (CCLC) $10,000 and cancel their certificate for faflure to
respond to Order No. 21425 (Inttiation of show cause proceedings for fallure
to file 1988 annual reports.)? '
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission cance) the certificate
of CCLC and waive the $10,000 fine for fallure to respond to Show Cause Order
No. 21425.
STAFE ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted
to initiate a show cause proceeding against CCLC for faliure to file the
required 1988 IXC Annual Report which §s in violation of Commission Rule
25-24.480. The conditions of the resulting show cause order (no. 21425
fssued June 23, 1989, Attachment 9, page 65) required the company to show
cause why they should not be fined $10,000 and have thefr certificates
revoked. A written response was required by July 12, 1989. CCLC has not
responded to the show cause order. In addition, staff has discovered thut
CCLC 15 no Tonger a legal entity with the Secretary of State (Attachment 17,
page 81). Ii appears that CCLC 1s no longer providing service within Florida.
Given these circumstances staff recommends the Commission wajve the
$10,000 fine. Even though staff agrees with the concept of fintng companies
which violate our rules, the administrative problems of attempting to collect
a fine against a company which is no longer in business 1s too great.
Therefore, staff is only recommending the Commissfon cancel Consolidated
Communications of Lee County, Inc.'s Certificate No. 1219,
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ISSUE 12: Should the Commission fine Communications Planning Corporation
(CPC) $10,000 and cance} thelr cer.ificate for violation of Commission Rule
25-24.4807

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends the Commission cancel the certificate of
CPC &nd waive the $10,000 fine for viclation of Commission Rule 25-24.480.
STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference the Commission voted to
initiate 2 show cause proceeding against CPC for failure to file the required
1988 IXC Annual Report which 1s in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480.

The conditicns of the resulting show cause order (no. 21425 ssued June 23,
1989, Attachment 9, page 65) required the company to show cause why they
should not bé fined $10,000 and have thelir certificates revoked. A written
response was required by July 12, 1989,

CPC filed a response on July 10, 1989 (Attachment 18, page 82). The
company claims they filed thelr annual report before January 31, 1989. Staff
has no record of receiving CPC's annual report or even a contact with the
company after the second late notice was sent to {PC. Further, CPC states the
company requested on December 6, 1988 that CPC's certificate be piaced in an
fnactive status. The Commission does not have an fnactive status for IXC
certificates. After review of a copy of the annual report which the company
claims it filed, staff discovered that the company has never provided any
service within Florida since its certification on March 26, 1987 and has no
plan to at this time. The Commission has authority under Commission Rule
25-24.474 (1)(d) to cancel a certificate on its own motion for failure to
provide service for a pertod of six months. Therefore, staff believes the

Comnission should exercise this authority in this case.
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CPC's c¢laim of whether the annual report was filed s immaterial to
staff. The responsibllity of filin) the annual report §s clearly the burden
of the company, but since staff 1s recommending the Commission cancel CPC's
Certificate No. 1533 and there appears to be question about the filing of the
annual report staff believes the Commission should waive the $10,000 fine. If
the Commisston decides to allow CPC to keep 1ts certificate sta’f belfeves it
would be appropriate to fine CPC $4,000 for fallure to comply with Commission

Rule 25-24.480 for the second consecutivc year in a timely manner.
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ISSUE 13: Should the Commission fine Triple A Management Associates (TAMA)
$10,000 and cancel their certificate for fallure to respond to Show Cause
Order No. 21424 (Injtiation of shoi: cause proceedings for failure to file 1988
annual reports.)?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission cancel the
certificate of TAMA and waive the $10,000 fine for fallure to respond to Show
Cause Order No. 21424.

STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 989 agenda conference the Commission voted to
inttiate a show cause proceeding against TAMA for failure to file the required
1988 IXC annual report which §s in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480.

The conditions of the resulting show cause order (No. 21424 issued June 22,
1989, Attachment 11, page 72) required the company to show cause why they
should not be fined $10,000 and have their certificates revoked. A written
response was vequired by July 12, 1989. TAMA has not responded to the show
cause order.

Staff believes that failure to comply with Commission rules and
orders caanot be overlooked. The show cause order was sent to the company via
certified mafl in which a signed receipt was returned to staff. To date staff
has yet to recefve any correspondence from the company even though TAMA {s
sti!) registered as a legal corporation with the Secretary of State's office.
In addition, staff has contacted the company by phone in an attempt to inform
the company of the pending action currently being taken. The company has

falled to response to the staff‘s calls. Therefore, staff recommends that the
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Commission waive Triple A Management Associates' $10,000 fine and cance)
Certificate No. 556 for violation of Commission Rule 25-24.480 and for failure
to respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424.

~37-



'DOCKET NOS. 890556-T1 ~ 890558-T1, B90560-TI - 850566-TI,

890570-7I, 890575-TI -~ 89%0577-T1, 890611-T!
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989
ISSUE 14:; Should the Commission fine Telefind Corporation $10,000 and cance)
their certificate for failure to respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424-A
(Initiation of show cause proceedings for fallure to file the 1988 IXC annual
reports.)?
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that the Commission cancel the
certificate of Telefind Corporation and walve the $10,000 fine for failure to
respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424-A .
STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1988 agenda conference the Commission voted
to inttiate a show cause proceeding against Telefind Corporation for failure
to file required 1988 IXC annual report which is in violation of Commission
Rule 25-24.460. The conditions of the resulting show cause order (No.
21424-A {1ssved July 19, 1989, Attachment 19, page 89) required the company to
show cause why they should not be fine $10,000 and have their certificate
revoked. A written response was required by August 8, 1989.

Before this docket was brought to the May 30, 1989 agenda, staff
discovered Telefind Corporation was sti11l {n operation and purchasing service
from Centel, Unfted, Southern Bell telephone companies. On April 7, 1989 and
May 22, 1989, staff called the company {n an effort to persuade them to file
their 1988 IXC annual report before this matter went to agenda. In both
attempts staff was forced to leave a message requesting the proper person
responsible for the annual report filing to return the call.

On June 22, 1989, Commission Yssued Order No. 21424 1nitiating a show
cause proceedings against Telefind Corporation. The copy of the order that

was sent to the company official address was returned as undeliverable. The
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Commission issued an amendatory order and extended the response date to
August B8, 1989 after being furnished with a new address from staff's
correspondence with Southern Bell. Staff Counsel also furnished a copy of
the original order and the amendatory order by facsimile transmission to Hr.
Thomas Erwin, comptroller for the company. Despite staff‘s efforts Telefing
Corporation did not respond to the show cause order.

Therefure, staff 1s recommending that the Comm!ssfon waive Telefind
Corporation's $10,000 fine and cancel Certificate No. 2073 for failure to
file their 1988 IXC annual report as reqguired by Commission Rule 25-24,480
and for fallure to respond to Show Cause Order No. 21424-A.

-39-



-DOCKET NOS. 890556-TI - BS0558-TI, 890560-TI - B90S66-TI,
890570-TI1, 890575-TI - 890577-TI, 890611-T1
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 15: Should the Commission fine Layne Communications Corporation (No.
890561-T1) and Florida Digital Network (No. B90566-TI) $10,000 and cancel
their certificates for failure to comply with Commission Rule 25-24.480?
RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recomments the Commission waive the $10,000 fine
for both of these company's. In addition, staff recommends that the
Commission close the dockets opened on Layne Communications Corporation and
Florida Digital Network.

STAFF ANALYSIS: At the May 30, 1989 agenda conference, upon staff's
recommendation the Commisston voted to initiate show cause proceedings
against Layne Communications Corporatfon (Docket No. 890561-TI) and Florida
Digital Network (Docket No. B90566-TI) for fatlure to file the required 1988
IXC annval reports which 1s fn violation of Commnission Rule 25-24.480.
During the agenda it was noted that both of these companies were show caused
and fined last year for not timely filing their 1987 annual reports. The
order (no. 19513 {ssued June 20, 1989, Attachment 20, page 91) resulting from
Tast year's show cause proceedings stated that both of these companies were
to be fined and given 30 days from the date of the order to pay the fine.
Fallure to ¢o so would result in cancellation of their certificates. The
Commission has no record of these companies ever paying their fines and due
to the conditions outlined in Order No. 19513 the certificates of Layne
Communicatiuns Corporation and Florida Digital Network were cancelled.
Therefore, staff belfeves that Docket Nos 890561-TI and B90566-TI are now

mute and recommend that they be clesed.
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DOCKET ROS. 890556-TI - 830558-T1, 890560-TI - 890565-1I,
890570-TI, B90S75-TI - 890577-T1, 890611-T1
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 16; Should the Local Exchange Companies (LECs) and IXCs discontinue
service to the companfes addressed in Issuves 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff recommends the Comission order al) LECs and IXCs
to discontinue intrastate service to the companies addressed in the above
mentioned Issues.

STAFF _ANALYSIS: After a company's Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity has been cancelled, they should no longer be allowed to continue to
provide long distance service in Florida on an intrastate basis. This 43
consistent with the provisions of the Access Service tariff, Section E2.,
which requires certification as a condition of service. Staff belleves the
best way to Bandle this 1s to have &1 the LECs and IXCs in Florida
discontinue intrastate service to the companies who are no longer

certificated.
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" DOCKET NOS. 890556-TI - 890558-VI, 890560-TI - 890566-T1,
890570-TI, B890575-TI -~ 890577-TI, B90611-TI
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 17: Should the dockets opened on Executive Suites of Ft. Lauderdale
(D-890611-T1), Alltelco of Florida, Inc. (D-B890558-T]) and Chatco
Communications, Inc. (D-830560-TI) b: closed?

RECOMMENDATION; No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending resolution of the show cause proceedings. Staff also recommends that
§f the fine §s pald within 30 days after issuance of the show cause order,
then staff will be authorized by the Commission to administratively close
these dockets. Staff further recommends that if the fine fs not paid within
30 days after issuance of the show cause order or a protest {s not recelved
by the Commission, then the IXC's Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity be cancelled.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The fines assessed the IXCs should be collected before these
dockets are closed. If the fines are not collected in a timely manner
(within 30 days), or a protest to the show cause 1s not recelved then the
certificate of the respective IXC should be cancelled. If the fines are

collected, then the dockets involved may be administratively closed.
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DOCKET NOS. 890556-TI - 890558-T1, 890560-71 - 890566-TI,
890570-T1, 890575-T1 -~ B890577-TI, 890611-TI
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 18: Should the docket opened on 800 Telpatch Service, Inc.
(D-890565-T1) be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Mo, staff recommend. that this docket should be held open
pending resolution of the show cause proceeding and issuance of a
consummating order on Issue 5. Staff also recommends that if the fine is
paid within 30 days after 1ssuance of the show cause order and a consummating
order 1s issued on Issue 5, then staff will be authorized by the Commission
to administratively close the docket.

STAFF ANALYSIS: Normally, staff would not recommend a fine be assessed
against a company that has requested to cance) 1ts certificate. However, in
this case the company has not acted in the public Interest. The fine
assessed on BOO Telpatch should be collected before this docket is closed.
Since the threat of cancellation of the company's certificate is no longer
present, the tmposition of a fine against 800 Telpatch maybe a waste of
time. However, nonpayment of the fine by the company would prohibit the
company from gver recelving a certificate from this Commission in the
future. If the company pays the assessed fine then there should be no road
blocks by the Commission for future certification. The Commission can not
overlook a company's violation of {ts rules just because the company no
longer desires to provide telecommunications services. Therefore, staff
recommends the Commission Jeave this docket open pending resolution of the

show cause proceeding and 1ssuance of the consummating order in Issue 5,
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DOCKET NOS. B90556-TI - B90558-TI, 890560-TI - 890566-TI,
890570-T1, 890575-T1 - 890577-TI, 8906)3-T11
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 19: Should the dockets opened on Corporate Executive Offices, Inc.
(D-830564-T1) and Metro Line, Inc. (2-890570-TI) be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: No, staff recommends that these dockets should be held open
pending payment of the fines. Staff also recommends that if the fine !s pald
within 30 days after Issuance of the final order, then staff will be
authorized by the Commission to administratively close these dockets. Staff
further recommends that {f the fine 1s not paid within 30 days after fssuance
of the final order, then the IXC's Certificate of Public Convenlence and
Necessity be cancelled.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The fines assessed the IXCs should be collected before these
dockets are closed. If the fines are not collected in a timely manner within

30 days the certificate of the respective IXC should be cancelled. If the

fines are collected, then the dockets fnvolved may be administratively closed.
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DOCKET NOS. 890556-T1 - B90558-T1, 890560-TI - B90S66-TI,
890570-TI, B890575-T1 - 880577-TI, 890611-Y1
SEPTEMBER 21, 1989

ISSUE 20: Should the dockets openet on Advanced Communications Technologies,
Inc. (D-890556-T1), A1) Florida Tel Company (D-830557-T1), Shared Network
Technologles, Inc. (D-890577-T1), Consolidated Communications of Lee County,
Inc. (D~-B90563-TI), Communications Planning Corporation (D-890562-TI), Triple
A Management Assoclates (D-B890576-71) and Telefind Corporation (D-890575-T1)
be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, staff belleves the companies addressed in the above
mentioned Yssue should be closed.

STAFF ANALYSIS: Staff believes the dockets opened on the companies 1isted
above should be closed. Staff is recommending the certificates of these
companies be cancelled. In addition, staff 4s notifying the LECs and IXCs to
discontinue intrastate service to the companies whose certificates are

cancelled as a result of noncompliance to Commissfon Rule 25-24.480.

0125C
MR/an
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SEZFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICEZ COMMISSION

In re: Inftistion of show caune
Procesdings for fallure to file 1908

annusl reports:

BATIONAL TELEPHONE BERVICES, 18C. /DOCKETL BO. 820608-71
ANERICAN METWORR RXCNANGE., [BC. 'DOGKET 80. 630609-T1
CARD*TEL, “INC," - - BDOCKET WO, 830610-71

;SOCKET WO. 890612-T1

SXECUTIVE SUITES OF FT. LAUDERDALE
LIGNTNET g e

g,
{
§

“POCRET BO. 090612-71

PEA, INC. ~DOCKEY B0, 890613-71
‘ORDER: MO, 21420
.ISBURD: 22-89

The following Commissiensrs paiticipsted 1in the

@isposition of this mattes:

MICHAEL GicK. WILSON, Chairmen
- BETTY. EASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOMN T. NERNDON

BY THE COMMIESION:

Ruis 25-24.480. Floride Administzetice Code (the Afule),
requires that .each interezchangs csrrier (IXC) file reports
with this Commisaion. The zeports, @ue on Januery 31st of esch
year, Teguire basic company inforsastion es well ss construction
and capacity date.

On Decembi:r 19, 1080, Bteff sent a aemorandum to all
certificated IXCe Sirscting thair sttention to the Rule. The
mamozandum included & copy of the Rule, and & *f£i)] in the
blank” ennual report form to halp simplify the IXC'es task., On
vebrusry 9, 1989, Btaff sant & sscond sotice to 49 IXCs thet
feiled to rexpond to the dnitisl letter by the required January
31, 1989 filing Sats. The second le:ter warned the IXCs that
it they €18 =0t comply with tha Ruls and submit asn snnus)
report, the Commission would jmpose & fine or posaidbly cance)
thelr certificstes. Ageia, this letter fnciuded s copy of the
Hule end an ennusl ceport form, a5 well as the mame of s Staff
manber who would be evaileble te answer sny gquestions the IXC
®sy bsve. The IXCs Misted fia the caption of this Order filed
tha.zr coports bayond tha Jasuary 31, 1989 Gaaslise.

We will sot telerste disregaré of sur rules by reguleted
stilities. Pursvant to Sectisa 364.105, Plerids Stastutes., we
find it eppropriste to impose 8 61.000 fime on thass IXCs for
theiz apparent failure to file sanuel zeports in s timely
mannar, If by July 1¢, 1909, they piy $300. we will susperd
the semsining §300 watil the 1989 report is Gue en Jsnuary 31,
1920. If the 1P8P seport 4 Ciled late, the lste-filing 1XCs
will be regquired te .p{ the suspendeld portien of this Zime s
woll o3 ey additisas]l f'mes that we may so for thst
vislstion. An IXC's scceptance of thin settiement eoffer by
Poying the 8500 fime ohall e desmsd a3 acceptance of our
condition thest the suspanded $300 portion of the fine mhall

DOCUMENT 1F3ER-DATE
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ORDER MO, 21429
DOCKETS MOS. 8%0602-TI TNROUGN #9%0613~T1
Page 2

bacome due upon thst IXC‘s Cesilure Lo file its 1989 report on
time. Moreover, we resarve judgenent ss to the pIopsr emeount
of the edditions) fine that may be imposed for violating the
Rule next yesr.

Bationsl Telephons Bervices, Inc. (WIS) and Csrd*Tel, Inc.
(CTI). submitted responses 4n Dockets Bos. 0%0609-T! and
8%0610-TI, tespoctively. In light of thka fact thst both
cospanies have only recently besn authorized to oparate in
Florids. thay reguest thset we guspend for osa yesr sll but 8300
of the 82,000 fine recommsnded by cur Stsff. EKsch company
provoses that we 14ft the suspension end immedistely impose the
tensining portion of the fine i the event thet it Ceils.
without good cause, to file its completed 1989 snnusl report on
time. Baceuse of the sction tehen berein, the reguests of NTS
and CTI ere moot.

Sased on the foregoing, it fe

ORDEREID by the Florids Pudlic Sarvice Commission that each
interezchsnge cerrier listed in the caption of this Dtder may
slect to comply with the requitements estedblished in this Order
in settlement of the apparent violstfon of Rule 2%5-24.480.
Floride Administretive Cole. It i5 further

- ORDERED thst the d@ocket concerning eny interexchange
carcrier listed in the ception of this Order ehall be clossd
when that cerrier complies with the conditions established in
the body of this Order by July 14, 1989. It is further

ORDERED thet the dockat concerning eny intereschange
carzier listed in the caption of thie Otrder shall cemsin open
for further procesdings if thast csrrier elects not to comply
with the conditions esteblished in the tody of this Order by
July 14, 198%.

ORDERED thst the reguests submitted by Wetional Telephone
Services, Inc., end Card*Tel, Inc., in Dockets Wos. 890608-T]
and 830610-TI. respectively, sre hereby dismizsed sa woot.

By ORDER of the Florids Public Service Commission,
this as.. 6oy of __ _yoxr . 009 .

§TEVE TAIBOLE, Director

Divison of Recorés and Reporting

(S EZAL)
eL Chiet, of Records

The 7¥lorids Pudlic Service Commission §s crequired by
Section 120.59(4). Plorids Statutes, to motify parties of any
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ORDER RO, 21429
DOCKETS MOS. §904608-T1 THROUGH 890613-T1
Page 3

administrative heering or judicisl review of Commission orlars
thest s aveilable wunler Sections 120.57 or 120.68. Plorids
Statutes, &3 wel)l a9 the Procedures end tims limits that
spplv. This motice should smot be construed to aesn sl)
gequests for an administretive haaring or judicisl review will
be gracted or result in the relisf sought.

Ay perty alversely affected by the Coemisaion’s finsl
sction in this matter msy request: 3) reconsideration of the
Gecision by ¢iling e motion for reconsiderstion with the
Director, Division of Recocrds and Reporting within fifteen (1%)
doys of tha iusuance of this order in the fcrs prescribed by
Rule 235-22.880. Plorids» AMmimistrative Code; or 2) 3Jubicial
review by the Flocids Suprems Court inm the case of sn electric,

98 or telaphone utility or the Pirst District Court of Appes]
n the cese of & water Or sswer utility by filing » motice of
appes] with the Director, Division of Records anod Reporting and
f£iling s copy of the notice of sppeal end the f£iling fee with
the eppropriste court. This fi)ing must be completed within
thirty (30) days after the fssvance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 5.110, Florids Rules ©of Appallate Procedure. The notice
of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule $.900(a),
Florids Rules of Appellate Procedurs.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of show cause
Froceedings for feilure to 2ile 1908
annual reports:

ALLTELCO OF PLORIDA, INC.
800 TELPATCN BERVICE, INC.

OOCRET WO. 8903%9-71
OOCKET MO, 830565-T1
ORDER WO, 23478
I8SURD: $=23-89

U W W S N T g

The following Conmigsionets participated in the
dispoaition of this mstter:

NICHNAEL Sick. WILSON, Cheirman
THOMAS SEARD

BETTY RASLEY
GERALD L. GUWTLR
JONN T. NERNDOM

QRDER_INITIATING BHOW CAUSE PROCEEIDINGS

BY THE COMMISSION:

Rule 235-24.480, Florids Administrstive Cofie (the Rule),
Ieguires that each intereazchange cerrier (IXC) file repotts
with this Commission. The reports, due on Jenuary 31st of each
year, geguire basic company {nformation s wsl)l as comstruction
and capecity ésta.

On December 1%, 1988, 3Staff sent a memorandum to all
certificated IXCs Qirecting their ettention to the Rule, The
memorandum fncluded 8 copy of the Rule, and & °*fil)l in the
blsnk™ annual report form to help sisplify the IXC’s tssk. On
Februasry 9, 1989, Steff sent & sscond notice to €9 IXCs that
f3iled to respend to the initisl letter by the tequitel Jenuary
31, 1989 filing dste. Ti.e second letter werned the IXCs thet
it they 610 not comply with the Rule ané submit an snnusl
raport, the Coemmission would imposs a fime or possibly cencel
the!r certificstes. Agsin, this lstter imncluded » copy of the
Rule and sn annual teport fore, es weil os the name of o Stof?
nomb;r who would be svailable to answer eny quastions the IXC
usy have.

Lest year, shov cause procesdings wers initiated sgsinst
Alltelco of Florida. Iac. (Alitelzo), snS BOC Telpatch Service,
inc- (Telpstch), for failing to file their 1987 rceporta on
time, By Oréder WNo. 19513, {ssued Juns 20, 1988, thgre
companies were finsd for thess rule wviolaticas. Both coapaniss
€110 their 1988 reports beyond the Janusry 3}, 1989 Geedline.
e caznnot tolerats repested éisregard of eur rules by ragulated
utilities; therefors, we are compelled to ispose senctions
dasigned to lucounr such repetition. Accordingly, we find
it sppropriste to iaftiste & show csuss procesding againet each
cospany 1o order to Getermine whether & $¢,000 fine should be

DOCUMENT MRS R-DATE
49 06173 av22 B3
FPLL-RENNRAK ZREPNRTDIN

ATTATHMENT 4
PAGE 1 of 3



ORDER NO, 21420
DOCKETS NOS. 890558-TI1 AND 820565-T1
PAGE 2

{mposed pursusnt to Bection 364.285, Flo:cids Stotutes, for its
spparant failure to file annusl report in a timely manner.

Dassd on the foregoing, it s

ORDERED by the P1:rida Pudlic Service Coamission thet
Alltelco of Florida, Inc., end 800 Telpstch Service. Inc.,
shell show cause 1a '"“.t why & 64,000 fine should sot be
assensed against esch for its second Cellure to file timely
reyorts reguized by BRule 25-34.400, Tlorida Administrative
Code. It is furtber .

ORDEALD thet ths written responses of Alltelco of Florids,
Inc., and 000 Telpetch Sarvice, loc., to this ehow ceuse ordar
Sust be teceived by the Directer of Records and Beporting. 101
E. Goines Strest, Tsllahsssee. Florids 32399-0270, by the close
of businass on July 32, 1909%. Tt ig CLurther

ORDERED that any tesponse filed by Alltelco of Florids,
Inc., or @00 Telpatch Service, Inc., eust contain specific
statements of lsw end fact. It is further

ORDEREID thst the faflure by either Alltelco of Florids.
ipc., or 800 Telpatch Bervice, Inc.,, to file & wricten response
within the prescribed time period will constitute an sdmiasion
of noncompliasnce ond » walver of any gight to & hesring.

ORDERED that the failure by either Alltelco of Florids.
Inc.. or BOC Telpatch Service, Inc., to requeat & hesring in
any written response that is aubmitted will constitute & waiver
of any right to & hearing.

By ORDER of the Florids Public Service Commizsion,
this 23,2  8ay of s . Jd088 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Rivision of Racords and Reporting

{PEAL))
pLe b tﬁ.wﬁm

EQTICE OF FURTHER PROCEERINGS O JUDJCIAL REV]EW

The Florida Pudlic Service Commission is requires by
Section 120.5%(4), FloriGas Btetutes, to sotify pertiaz of any
adninistrative Daaring or $udicisl reviev of Commission ordecs
thet 1s wevsiledle wnder Secticns 120.%7 er 120.68, Plorids
Statutes, 83 well as the procedutes end time Jimits thst
apply. This wmotice should 8ot be construed to esen al)
requeste for san administrative hesring or jufticial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought,
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ORDER NO. 21426
DOCKETS NOS. 890558-T1 AMND 890565-T1
PACE 3

This order is preliminsry, pProcedural or fintermediate in
nsture. Any person whose substentias] interests are sdversely
affacted by the ection propossd by this order msy file a
patition for & formsl proieeding pursuvant to Rule 25-22.037()),
Florida Adainistretive Cide, in the form providsd Dby Rule
23-22.036(7)(a), Ploridas Administcotive Cods. This petition
Bust be received by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting et his offjce et 10! Zsst Gaines Steweet, Tsllohsssee,
FPlo.j0a 32399-0070, by the ciose of busineas on July 11, 1929.
FPallute to zespond by July 12, 198%, ahall constitute s
sdnissicn of all facte ent a waiver of the right to a hearing
Puravent to Rule 23-22.037(3)), Florids Adeinistretive Code. snd
& defsult pursusnt to Bule 25-22.037(3), FPlorids Adainistrative
Cole, and s @efeult pursusnt to Rule 2%-22.0637(¢), Florids
Adninistretive Code. BSuch Gefsult shall be olfective c.. July
13, 1999. Moreover. the failute to fequest & hsaring in any
petition that §a filed will constitute a waiver of any right teo
4 hearing.

If an sdversely affected person fasils to respond to this
c¢fey within the time prescribed above, that party msy regquest
$ndicisl review by the Florice Supreme Court in the case of sny
electric, gas or telephone utility or .y the Pirst Districe
Court of Appeal in the cese of o water or sever utility by
filing & notice ot oppesl with the Director, Divisjon of
Recorss and Reporting and tiding & copy of the motice of sppeal
ant the filing Cee with the Bppropriste court. This filing
®ust be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date
of the default dote met forth in this order, pursusnt to Rule
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellata Procedure. Tha notice of
Sppesl Rust be Sn the form specified in Rile 5.9%00(e), Florida
Rules of Appellaste Procedure.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: 1Initistion of show cause
proceedings for failure to file 1988
annual reports:

ALLTELCO OF FLORIDA, INC.
800 TELPATCH BERVICE, INC.

DOCKET NO. 890558-T1
DOCKET NO. 890565-T1
ORDER NO. 21426-A
1SSUED: 7-10-89

T Nt NP Yt N Nl N O

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 22, 1989, we issued Order No. 21426 in the
sbove-referenced dockets. Order No. 21426 erroneously
initiatad show cause Proceedings in these dockets. Rather than
taking such sctions, Order No. 21426 should hsve established a
45-8ay period during which the interexchange carriers {(IXCs)
listed in the caption of this Order may elect to pay » fine in
liev of our injtisting show cause proceedings agasinst them.
Order No. 21426 is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code (the Rule),
requires that each IXC file reports with this Commission. The
feports, due on Janusry 31st of each Year, require basic
company information as well as construction and capacity datas.

On December 19, 1988, 6&teff sent a memorandum to all
certificated IXCs Qirecting their attention to the Rule. The
memorandum jincluded » ccopy of the Rule, and a °fill én the
blank” annual report form to help simplify the IXC's task. On
February 9, 1989, Staff sent & second notice to 49 IXCs that
failed to respond to the initiul letter by the tequired Janusry
31, 1989 filing date. The second Jetter werned the IXCs that
if they did not comply with the Rule end submit an snnusl
report, the Commission woulfs impose & fine or possibly cencel
their certificates. Again, this letter included & copy of the
Rule snd an annual report form, es well as the name of & Staff
member who would be avafilable to answer sny qQuestions the IXC
mey heve. The IXCs listed in the caption of this Order filed
their 1988 reports beyond the January 31, 1989 deadiine.

o DOCUMERT KUV SEE-DATE
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ATTACHMENT 5
PAGE 2 of 3

ORDER NO. 21426-A
DOCKETS NOS. 890558-TI AND 890565-T1
PAGE 2

We will not %olerate gisregard of our rules by regulated
utilities. Pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida Btatutes, we
tind 1t appropriste to impose » $4,000 fine on these IXCs for
their apparent failure to file annusl reports in a timely
manner. If by July 28, 1989, they pay $2,000, we will suspend
the rema’ning €2,000 until the 1989 report is due on Jesnuary
31, .19%0., If the 1989 report is filed late, the late-filing
IXCs will be required to Pay the suspended portion of this fine
83 well as eny additions} tines that we may impose for that
violation. An IXC's acceptance of this settlement offer by
Paying the $2,000 fine shall be deemed s scceptance of our
condition that the suspended $2,000 portion of the fine shall
becomz due upon that IXC's failure to file its 1989 report on
time. Moreover, we reserve judgment as to the proper amount of
the additional fines that masy be imposzed for violating the Rule
next year,

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
Order No. 21426, issued June 22, 1989, is hereby amended as
explasined in the body of this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each interexchange carrier listed in the
caption of this Order may elect to comply with the requirements
established in this Order in settlement of the spparent
:iolation of Rule 25-24.480, Florida Administrative Code. It

8 further

ORDERED that the docket concerning any interexchange
Carrier listed in the caption of this Order shall be closed
when that carrier complies with the conditions established in
the body of this Order by July 28, 1989. It is further

ORDERED that the docket concerning any interexchange
carrier listed in the caption of this Order shsll remain open
for further proceedings fif thst carrier elects not to comply
with the conditions established in the body of this Order by
July 28, 1989.
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ORDER NO. 21426-A
DOCKETS NOS. B90558-T1 AND 890565-T1I
PAGE 3

By ORDER of the Florids Pudlic $ervice Commission,
this __jorh day of JULY . 1985 .

({SEAL)
DLC

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW
=0 e o AL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by
Section 120.59(4), Florids Ststutes, to notify perties of any
administrative hearing or judicial teview of Commission orders
that is aveilable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida
Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that
apply. This notice shoule not be construed to mean all
requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought,

Any party adversely sffected by the Commission’s final
action in this matter may request: 1) reconsiderstion of the
decision by filing o motion for reconsiderstion with the
Director, Division of Records and Reporting within fifteen (15)
Gays of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.060, Florids Administrative Code; or 2) Judicial
teview by the Plorida Supreme Court in the case of 8n electric,
938 or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal
in the case of » water or sewar utility by filing a notice of
appeal with the Director, Divigion of Records and Reporting and
£iling & copy of the notice of appeal and the f£iling fee with
the sppropriate court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) Gays after the issuance of this order, pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florids Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice
of oppeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a),
Florida Rules of Appellste Procedure.
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In te: 1nitistion of show csuse
procesdings for fallure to file 1990
annusl seports:

ANERISYSTENS PARTNERSHIP
CMATCO 'COMNUNICATIONS, INC.

MCI TELECOMMUNICATIONS CORFORATION
ST. JOE COMEMICATIONS, I .
SOUTHLAND FISERNET, INC.
SOUTHLAND SYSTEMS, 18C.

DOCKET ¥8O. 8$%0359-13
SOCKET MO. B90560-T2
DOCKET - 80. §90368-T3
BOCXEY BO. 8%0573-TI
OOCKET ®0. $%0572-T1
DOCKET MO. 890523-T1
‘ONDER MO. 310

358VED: S=33-8%

S W P P S N Al AP st A

The following Cemmiasioners psrticipsted a the
disposition of this matter:

NICHARL NCK. WILSON, Chairman
THOMAS M. BEARD

GERALD L. GUNTER
JOME T, NIRNDON

BY THE COMMISEION:

Rule 25-2¢.480, FloriGs ASGministrative ColBe (the Ryle),
sequizes thast esch intereschsnge carrfer (IXC) file ceports
with this Commission. The reports, Que on January 3ist of ssch
yeirr, zaguire basic company inforastion as wel) 85 construction
snd capacity Qata.

On December 1%, 1900, Bteff eent » mamorsndum to »il
certificasted IXCs directing their ettention to the Rule. Ths
merorandum {nclvded s copy ©f the Rule, ang » °*f£111 in the
blenk™ gnnusl repoct form to help wimplify the RXC's task. On
Fabrusry $, 1989, Staff gant s eeconsd motice to 4% IZCs thet
feiled to respond to the initial letter by the sequired January
31, 1989 tiling dste. The secorfl letter warned the IXCs thet
i€ they #i4 aot comply with the Ruls end submit an snnual
raport, the Commission woull impose » fine or poasidbly cancel
theiz certificates. Agsin, this letter included e copy of the
Ruie anl on annudl repott form, as wall o3 the msme of & Gtof!
menber who would e avsiledls to snswer enay gqueatioas the IXC
ey have. The 1IXCs listed in the coption of this Order filsd
their 1988 zeports Mayond the Jamsry 31, 1989 Gesdline.

We will sot tolersts disrepazd ef sur tvies by regulated
utilities. Pursusat to Section 36¢.293, Plorifs Stetutes, we
£f2d ft appropriste to impone & $4,.800 fine en thess IXCs for
their appsrent failure to (€ile smausl seports e & tisely
manner. If by July 14, 1989, thay pay $2,.000, we will suspend
tha remaining 62,600 matil the 1989 seport is Gue en Jsnusry
31, 1990. 1If the 1989 veport is filed lste, the late-£ilinp
1ZCs will be cveguited to {ar tha auspended portion of this fine
88 wall as eny sdditiomal fices ¢that we my impose for tast
violstion. An IKC's scceptance of this settlement offer by

DOCUVENT 22222 paye
06175 An22 &3
FPSC-RECORDS /REPORTES
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Poying the 82,000 fine shall be desmed a3 acceptance of our
condition that the suspended 82,000 portion of the fine shell
Zacome Ous upon that 1XC's fatlute toO file ite 1989 report on
time. MNoreover, we reserve Judpement a3 to the proper samcunt
of the additional fiases thst say be fmposed for vicojating the
Rule meaxt yesr.

NCI Telecommunicetions Corporation (MC!) submittad twe
responses in Dochet Bo. 0305¢8-T1, elleping thot our Ltaff waa
unduly hersh {in zecommending that Che cempany be Cined 84,000,
NC1 proposes fastes¢ thet we imposs s B5¢,000 fine with 81,500
deing paysdle within 30 days snf the balsnce being suspendsd.
Further, &CI proposss thst the bslence be foreivan 4f the
company files 4ts completef 21983 ennust teport on time.
Beacause of ths action tehen Berein, ACl's reguests ere moot.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED Dy the Florids Public Service Commission that sach
intereachange carrier listed in the caption of this Order may
elect to comply with the requirements established in this Order
in settlement of thba aspparent violatfon of Rule 25-24.600, .
Floride Administretive Cofe. It is further

ORDERED thet ¢he docket concerning any i{interazchangs
carrier listed in the ception of this Order shall be closed
when thst cerrier complies with the conditions establianhed in
the body of this Order by July 14, 1989. It is Curther

ORDERED thet the docket concarning eny fnterexchenge
carrier listed in the caption of this Order shell remsin opan
for further procesdings if thet cerrier elects not to comply
with the conditions estsblished in the body of this Order by
July 16, 3905, It is further

ORDERED that the reguests submitted by nCl
Telecomrunicatfons Corporation in Docket MNo. 8%0568-T] are
bareby Qismiased as moot.

By ORDER of the PFiozi@as Public Service Commission,
this _223d4 day of JUXE o 1985 .

STEIVE TRIPBLE, Diractor

Divison of Records and Reporting

(EEZAL)
mmﬂﬂ'_mmw

The PFlorids Public Eesrvice Commission 18 required by
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Section 220.59(4)., Plorid. Stetutes, to sotify parties of any
sdainistretive bearing or Judicis] reviev of Commission ocrders
that fe availadble wnler Sections 120.%57 or 130.60. Florida
St utes, as well as the procedures and time limite thet
apply. This motice should mot be construsd to emesn all
requests for an sdministrative bearing or Judicial review will
be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party advecsely effectsd by the Commission‘s (fine)
sction in this mstter may yequest: 1) reconsideration of the
decision by (filing & motion for teconsideretion with the
Director, Division of Records snd Reporting within fiftesn (1S)
days of the issuance of this order is the form prescribed
Bule 25-22.060, Plorids Administrative Cole; o©r 1) 9dudicial
tevisv by the Floriés Supreme Court in the cese of sn electric,
¥ or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeme)
in the case of » water or sawer utility by £iling » notics of
1ppesl with the Director, Division of Records amd Reporting and
tiling & copy of the notice of appesl end the filing fee with
the appropriete court. This filing must be completed within
thirty (30) days sfter tha issuance of this order. pursuant to
Rule 9.110, Florids Rules of Appellsts ProceSure. The notice
of sppesl must be in the form specified in Rule 9.$00(s).
Florida Rules of Appellste Procadure.

o7
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Auguss 9, 1988

M. Monique M., Cheek
Suressu of Rates

Public Bervice Ceamission
State of Florids

401 Ean: Saines Strest
Tellshssssse, F1l. 32399

fAs: Your letter deted June 12, 19839 reagerding rewriting
our teriff, ’
B90565- Tz

800 Telepatch Service, Inc, wss put out of business by
U.8. Sprint Communications on July 24, <989.

Onar M. Cheek:s

Through U.S8. Sprint‘'s negligence, 85% of our customer basss
was loat. They wouwld mot even diecuss the astter with us.
After recovering, without their cocoperation, they sought
for wuys to terminates our service.

We ro longer meed the PRC's telecommunicetions license and
reaquest thet you infors other departmants, including lagel,
thay: 800 Telepatch ie no lengsr an cpereting company. We
have besen forced to ssak the protection of the benkruptey

| RECEIVED
Ypore truly, AUG 231989

Iﬁﬁf’u‘ : ﬂllllililﬂ..ﬂ..qnﬂﬁ
Pragicons P

€Ci Mr. Stave Tribble, Director (Divieion of Records 6 Meporting)
ACC/re '

S8 SOCYMENT RUMSER-DATE

P.O. Bor 1837 © Puim Harber, Ploride 340025837 98432 AUL 21 WS



AN US - Sprint Regulaiory, Legistatise Affoin Thomas 4. Grimeldi 3;5??"5?7 6 8
Communications  US Sprint Placy Senior Regulators Asrerney
Company 2O Bordl1?

Kansas Cioy, MO 64114-8417

816 276-6232

‘ US Sprint August 23, 1985

Nr. Tom Williams . .
Bureau of Service Bvaluation
Plorida Public Service Commisiiion
301 B. Gaines .
Tallahasses, FL. 32399-0066

Re: 800 !'olout,?ifh
Dear ur.-f:-»uui-iti S -
This ia‘1n¢riibﬂhié?t°'§6ﬁ;3tﬁqsiit fﬁfﬂ‘ﬁ‘°r"tt9“*’bout 800

Telepatch, a former customer of US Sprint. 800 Telepatch was a
OS‘sp:intaqulgoqprgtp:;loo;;nrvice;;*In;o:do;@tojundprttanQ“the

circumstances leading up to the cancellation of service for 800
?olopatck;;pp!q*b@;k§g0qnd¥1n!pr-agtbnﬁ§ INOCasSary.

In April, 1988, ‘800 Telepatch filed a petition under Chapter 11
of the Bankruptcy Code. - This petition 'would have allowed 800
Telepatch to reorganize while arranging to pay off its creditors.
At that time US Sprint was one of 800 Telepatch's existing
craditors. Shortly sfter this tiling with the Bankruptey Court,
the US Sprint Credit Nanagement Department met with 800 Telepatch
to set up a‘paymant plan tor its post-pstition usage. US $print
continupd.tpup:pvidoﬂ100glqrvico}to;thngcuaton.:”ovon though it
t;ilod to mest all of the payment obligations under this payment
plan. -

By April, 1989, the 800 Telspatch account for post-petition usage
hed fullen more than 90 days past due. Mowever, US Sprint
hegotilated a new payment plan with the company and continued to
provide it ssrvice. Under this payment plan 800 Telepatch was to
make four payments in the amount of $27,062.50 each. These
payments wers scheduled to be made on:Nay 12, May 30, June 15 and
June 30, 1989. The payments made on May 12 and May 30 were both
returned by the bank for non-sufficient funds.

At this pcint US Sprint was about to disconnect service to the

customer whan Raymond Casper, president of 800 Telepatch,

spoke with Narley Myers, US Sprint's vice president of revenue

assurance. As a result of this discussion, US Sprint agreed to

allow 800 Telepatch to estadlish a nev paysent plan.

o9
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Under the terms of this new sresnent, 800 Telepatch agreed to
make an initisl payment of $¢.,000 on June 21. In addition, it
agreed tc make payments of $14,000 esch on June 28, July 8 and
July 16. At this point it was expected that 800 Telepatch's
current month's usage would be posted to its account; under the
sgreament any current usage axceeding $40,000 was to be paid
wvithin 10 days. The agreessnt alsc called for additional
payments of §14,000 on July 21 and July 28, after which the
parties agreed they would jointly look at $00 Telepatih's orgoing
ab{lity to pay its debt.

Thess terns vere contained in a letter dated June 20, which wvas
sent to Mr. Casper. This letter, a copy of which is sttached to
this response, clearly states that failure to mest any of the
psyments under this agreement would result in the immediate
disconnection of eervice.

800 Telepatch Aid not meet its payment obligation on July 21.
Instead, Mr. Casper contacted MNr. Myers on that date and
requestec an extension of time to pay and a nev payment schedule.
Because 800 Telepatch did not mest its sgrsed-upon payment
schedule, and in light of 800 Telepatch's previous payment
history, its service was disconnected effective July 2¢.

We have been told that 800 Telepatch was reselling US Bprint's

800 service. As we understand it, 800 Telepatch used an operator
to screen all calls terminating to a US Sprint-provided 800

numbe’’, and then in turn routed those calls to 800 Telepatch's

own customers. While we don't know the specifics of this business,
ve assume that each customer of 800 Telepatch was given the same
800 number to use, plus a sepzrate specific extension number; wve
Sssuns the 800 Telepatch operztor used this extension to deternine
vhich customer was to receive the individual Calls.

When US Sprint disconnected its 800 service to 800 Telepatch, it
resulted in interrupted service for each of €00 Telepatch's
Customers. While we regret the problems this may have caused
thex, ve believe any complaint they may have lies with 800
Telepatch and not with US Sprint. Us Sprint does not offer a
ssrvice similar to the service spparently scld by 800 Telepatch,
and thus ve are unable to duplicate it for 900 Telepatch's
customers. In sddition, US Sprint had mo vay to identify the
customers of 800 Telspatch, so we couldn't provide this service
to them even if it was a service that we offered.
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US Bprint understands that another customer known as Access 800
is in the same or comparable business as 800 Telepatch. US
Sprint is currently reviewing the credit background of Access
800. Assuming Access 800 passes the credit check regquired of any
customer for 800 service, US iprint has agreed to provide the
same nueber to it that ve foraserly provided to 800 Telepatch.

US Bprint does not believe it is liable for the problems encoun-
tersd Ly the 800 Telepatch customers who have suffered an inter-
ruption of their 800 service. Ws are sorry they have been
inconvenienced, hovever we do not believe US Sprint has done
anything wrong in our handling of this matter.

If ycu have any questions about this, please feel free to contact
xe.

Yours very truly,

THom eyl ot

Thomas A. Grimaldi

cc: Dpon Fowler
Tony Key
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4 Us Spn’nr. .

June 20, lllﬁ

800 Telepatoh Servives, Inc.
Attn: Hr. By c-o’or

788 Nain B¢
Sunedin, II.'F“”

as: Outltllhial Aoceunt 3198088698 Balance 9118,804.40
Outntsalinl Avcount 20001492 Balance $140,303.34

—-——... LARL L L 4 o 4 24 4 4 1 4 L o 4 4 A D 4 4 L L 2 L2 2 1 2 J

Total Apount Due $268,907.64

Dear ¥r. c;sb_r;

As s folloveup to yeur converssticn with Marley Myers, 1 am
uriting to cpnttrl your paysent agreeaent. US Sprint sust
receive s cashier’s check or a wire transfer of #41,000.00
by $:00pe on Wednasday, June 23, 1989. 1In addition to the
June 31st payment, US Sprint sust receive 614,000.00 every
Fridsy by 5. Opa in the fera of s cashier's oheck or wire
transfer (soe attachasnt.) Cashier’s checks must be
delivered to 2002 Edsund Halley Drive, Reston. VA 22081 o
the sttontiun ‘of Cethlieen MoCormiek.

These uockly payments »511 begin on Fridsy, June 23. 1989,
and will remein 4n effect until August 13, 1988, at which
time we usll Joiatly TEASSERS FOUT abBility to P8y for your
leng distance service. This arrangenent s based on s
saxisum sonthly usage of 840,000.00 per month, any ussge in
excons of $40,000.00 will lo due and paysble within 10 davs
of receipt ¢f inveios. You are edligsted to insure this
paysent arrangeaent £s met. Pailure to meet any of the

required payments will result in fasediste disconnection of
ssrvsios withisut further sstifiecatien.

37 you have any questions, please sall me at (703) 264-4807
o Cathlesn MoCornick at ({703) 2044480, Thank you for your

epoperstion
Siacerely, I
Alieon 8. l{nro
cc: Cathleen MoCormick
i
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ay Us sprint,

BIRE TRANSFIR PAYMENTS
i

You may wive your transfer payment directly to U Sprint.
Send your uire transfer pavaent to:

f Vs Sprint Comsunisattons Cox

i'!.o. Box 4790 o
Philsdelphia, PA 15101-170f

¢

3

Receiving bank:

Citibank,
ABA & 03110020%
Acct ¢ 38:97018

Please reference your US Sprint sccount nusbers.
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2’-&5-.’ }
800 Tslepstch Saceivablee Projections

. .
BALANCE $258,907.54 as of 6/20/89 !
"$41,000,80 paymant ¢/21 -
bbbt .
$217,907.54 ;
$14,000.00 paymant €/38° .- -
PUUNPRORGOE ol . *
$203,907.54 D - o
$14,000.00 payment 7/8 s
$14,000.00 payment 2718
- tr0SNDPEOaBEe
$175,907.54
$40,000.00 nev monthly usage posting
S wanenfBB ocoe .
$2:5,307.54 !
$14,000,00 payment 7133
$201,907.54
t 7/38 agzesd to rovisit

$14,000.00 paymen
""M...O
$107,907.54

$14,000.00 payssnt e/? ,

$173,987.9
$14,000,00 pasyment $/1%

b o e sy
$159,907.94
04o.opo.oo asv monthly ussge posting

“e199,907.54
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BEFORE THE PLORIDA PUBLIC SEZRVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initfetion of shov cause
procesdings o fallure to £§le 1942
snnual reporta:

TADVANCED COMMUNICATIONS YECHNOLOGIES
~ALL FLORIDA TEL COMPANY
SCOMMUNICATIONS PLANNING CORPOAATION
~CONSOLIDATED CONPUNICATIONS OF

LEE COUNTY, INC,
> CORPORATE EXECUTIVE OFFICRS, INC.
* FLORIDA DICITAL RETWOAK
-FUTURE TELECOMNUNICATION:, INC.

DOCKET #0. 290%5¢-T1
DOCREIT BO. §%20387-T1
DOCKET MO, 0%0562-TI

DOCKET BO. 8%0363-TI
DOCKET BO. 890%44-T]
OOCRET 80. 890565-T1
POCRET #0. 890567-72
ORDER MO. 31435
ISSULD: =289

sl AP W WP AP NP e N S N s S

The following Comminsionacs porticipeted in the
dieposition of this mstter:

RICKAZL NCcK. WILBON, Chairmen
THONAS . BEARND
BETTY RASLEY
GERALD L. GUNTER
JOHN T, MIRNDON

ADER » o D

DY THE COMMISSION:

Rule 25-24.400, Plorids AfAministzative Code (the Rule).
Tequires that each intcreachange carrier (IXC) file teports
vith this Comminsion. The reports, due on Jenuery 3lst of each
yeac, teguire Basic company informstion as wel)l as construction
snd capacity Qsts.

On December 19, 1908, &£teff sent » memorandum to all
cortificoted IXCs directing thair attention to the Rule. The
mamoz3ndum included a copy of the Rule, snd a “fill in the
blank™ snnusl raport form to help simplify the IXC's task. On
February B, 1969, Stef{ sent e sscond notice to 4% IXCs that
failed to respond to the initis]l letter by the required January
31, 1989 £iling éata. The second letter warned the IXCs that
if they @id not comply with the: Rule snd submit mn snnusl
repore, the Commission would impose a fine or possibly cancel
their certificetes. Again. this letter included a copy of the
Rula and en snnual report form, es well asg the same of a Steff
membes who would be evailadle to answer sny guestions the 1XC
uway hesve.

1t appesrs that the IXCs listed in the coption of this
Order have failed to respond to elither 1lstter. We do not
tolerste such ¢ tetal Qisreperd of eur rules by ctepuleted
vtilities, end i macesssry, ws are compelled to cancel the
costificates of IRCs that ignore eur xules. Giver the leck of
esponss by the IXCe l1iated above., we are led o coasider
whethar they are still providing setvice ip Plorids. We find
it sppropriste, putavent to Bection 364.28%, Piorida Statutes,
to Teguize these 1IXCs to show coeute why they should mot be
recuired to pay 810,800 end havs their certificetes revohsd.
Rsch compsny must f£ile its written response by July 12, 1989.

BOCUMENT 1385 2-DATE
06172 NN22 G2
65 FPSC-RECORDS/PEPORIRS
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Basnd on the foraegoing, it is

ORDERED by the Plorids Pudlic Bervice Commission that tha
interexschange catriers listed in the caption of this dochet
shall show cause §n weitiag why o $10,000 fine should mot be
sssnnsed agsinst sech and why its certificets should mot be
covohed for its fallure to file timely ceports reguired by Rule
35-24.400, Florida Administretive Code, and for its fsilure to
reapond to Commission correspomdence. It s furthar

ORDERID that the written responses toc this show cause
order by the iatereschange carziers listed in the caption of
thizs dochet muat be recesived by the Director of BRecords end
Yeporting, 101 E. GCiines Btrest, Tallashanses, Plorids
333390070, by the close of business on July 12, 1889, 1t s
further

ORDIRED thet asny response ([lled by the interexchange
carriers listed in the ception of this docket must contajn
specitic stetements of law and fasct. It is furthet

ORDERED that the failure by eny of the interszchange
carriers lioted in the caption of this Bocket to file a written
gesponse within tha prescribed time period will constitutes sn
sdmimsion of noncomplisnce snd & walver of any zight to o
hesring. It is further

ORDERED that the (silure by any of the {nterezchange
corriers listed in the casption of this docket to reguest a
hearing din any written response that §s submitted will
constitute & wesiver of any right to & hesring.

8y ORDER ©f the Floride Public Service Commission,
this _ 2204, Qsy of JUNE v AR89 .

STEVE TAIBBLE, Dlrector
Division of Records and Reporting

(BEAL)

BOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEFDINGS OX JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Plorids Public Searvice Commission §s reguirsd by
Bection 120.5%(4), Florida Btatutes, to notify parties of any
sdrinistrative hestring or judicial geview of Commission orders
that fa aveileble under Bections 120.57 or 120.68. [Florids
Statutes, a3 well a8 the procedures and 2time limits that
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spply. This notice shiulé aot be construsd to mean )l
feguests for an adrinist:ative hearing or Judiclal review will
be grented or result 1o tie relief sought .

This orSer is prelimimery. procedural or iotermediate in
Bature. Any person whose substential interests are sdvereely
sffecteS by the action propoeed by thia erder msay file a
petition for a formal procesding pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(1),
Florids Administrative Cofe, in the form provided by Rule
25-22.036(7)(s}. Plorids Alministrstive Code. This petition
aust bde receivad by the Dizector, Diviszion of BSecords and
Reporting et bis office st 101 Rast Golnes Strest. Tell.hesses.
Florida 32199-0870, by the clcse of Dusinesas on July 12, 1989
Failuze to cespons Oy July 12, 1989 ehall constitute e
sdnission of ell fects and s walver of the right tc ¢ bearing
pursusnt to Rule 23-22.017(3), Plorids Adminietrative Code, and
8 Oefault pursuant to RAule 45-22.037(3), Florids Administretive
Code, and a defsult pursusnt to Rule 25-22.037(4). Prloriées
Administrative Code. Such Sefsult shall be effective on July
13, 1989. Moreover, the feilure to Tequest & hesring in eny
petition that is filed will ronstitute s waiver of any right to
8 hearing.

. If 8n adversely sffected person fails to respond to this
order within the time prescribed sbove, that party mey requast
Judicia? review by the Floriss Supreme Court in the csse of any
electric, ges or telephons vtility or by the First District
Covrt of Appesl in the cese of & water or Bever utility by
£iliny 8 motice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records snd Reporting and filing » copy of the notice of sppeal
snd the filing fee with the sppropriste court. This filing
nust be completed within thirty (30) Qeys of the eftective dste
of the dafsult dste set forth in ¢his order, pursuant to Rule
9.110, FPlorida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of
Spped’ must be in the form specified in Rule 9.8C0(a), Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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CFO
Executive
]
20007 Bcayne Boulevard, Nerth Miss Besch. Plarids 3300, Tolephans (X5) 035, 1636, FAX (O85) 9953304, TELEX. £39513
August 16, 1989 _
‘. ] . '
Public Service Commission
Division of Communications AUG 17 g4
101 East Gaines Straet
T.ll.ha.“.l FL 32399~086¢ micwm
RE: Corporate Executive Offices, Inc. Comemunication Department

Docket $8%0564-T1
Dear Mr. Greer:

Pursuant to our conversations of yesterday and today, the following
describas the circumstances, conditions and occurrences with respect to
Corporate Executive Offices, Inc., as an Interexchange Carrier, and in
regard to our standing with the Regulatory Commission and the filing of
appropriate paper work.

As early as May 15 of 1988, Corporate Executive Offices, Inc.,
(hereinafter referred to as CEO), msde its commitment to beconme
licens2d as a provider of lLong Distance Services (Interexchange
Carrier). We did not take on this endeavor or coxmitaent lightly:;
svery effort was made and continues to be made to abide by the
rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission (PSC).

The initial filing of CEO's Tariff on June 6, 1988 marked only the
beginning of our pledge tc provide guality services. Time and
ensrgy was then devoted tco the installation of the appropriate
software and hardvare, and countless Dhours of work involved in
establishing an operation of such magnitude. After only cursory
changes in the Tariff, it was approved on Octobar 21, 1988. We
began resslling service on December 1, 1938.

On January 25, 1989, we timely filed cur ¢girst Regulatory
Assessment Fes Return, covering the period July 1 through December
31, 1988. BEnclosed with CEO's report was a check in the amount of
$25.00. (Bes Exhibit A.)

68



ATTACHMENT 10
PAGE 2 of 4

Mr. Stan Greer

Public Service Commission
Division of Communications
August 16, 1989

Page 2

RE: Corporate Executive Offiies, Inc.
Docket #890564~T1

On JCanuary 26, 1909, wa ;tincxin filed ocur first Annual Report.
Since this raport was requesting information only and no payment
(vhich cancelled check could be used as verification of rece pt),
our f£ile copy was notarized, as to the date sant, bv the controller
of the corporation, which is standard 'eougany‘ policy on all
documents sent to regulatory agencies wherein a check is not
indicated. (Sse Bxhibit B). 8ince we were filing the Teport near
the January 31, 1989 desdline, we inguired as to the need to direct
this document via Federal Express, an? were instructed that this
wvas not reguired.

On April "17, 1989, CEO complied with & resgquest to provide an
informetion data base update on inter-exchange carrier service
arrangomants. See Exhibit C. Please note that our file Copy, copy
of vwvhich we are enclosing, displays the completion date and
notarized submission date, pursuant to CZO's corporate procedures.

On June 22, 1989, CEO filed its sscond Regulatory Assessnment Fee
Return, covering the period January 1 through June 30, 1989, and
enclesed a check in the amount of $31.06. See Exhidbit D.

Up through this point, we had no indication that wo were in vioclation
of any procedurs or policy set forth by the PSC. FProm tinme to time, we
had received correspondence from the commission on various issues, such
&5 those affecting AOS Providers or Local Exchange Carriers, for
exanple, but received no indication of an inconsistency 4in the filing
of various raquired waterisls. Howvaver, on August 15, 1989, we did
reaceive a memcrandum, dated August 11, 1989, (S5ee Exhibit E), an
Initiation of Bhow Cause Procesdings against Corporate Executive
Offices, Inc. for fallure to comply with the 1988 Annual Report
Requiresents.

We instantanecusly ocontacted the assigned staff member, Nr. Crosby,
wvhose office indicated he was on vacation. We then left word for Mr.
Hatch, assigned to Mr. Crosby's cases during his vacation, to call in
response to this matter as soon as possible. We then further contacted
ou, Mr. Greer, to discuss the implications of this situaticn. CEO's
nitial desire was to immediately PAX a Y o©f the Annual Report to
your office, which you indicated was not ye necessary.

(24 4]

3101lhunm.lmnnmm.uaﬁnuhmﬁlbum.HomuaaunAamnluHu11



ATTACHMENT 10
PAGE 3 of 4

Mr. Stan Greer -
Public Ssrvice Commission .
cwlnunicagg ‘

Division o2

Page 3

RE: Corporate Executive Offices, Inc.
Docket §890564-T1 ¢~

Pursuant to our discussion yesterdsy, you have indicated that previous
correspordsnce . between the PSC and our office had taken place,
indicating . that ve were allegedly delinguent in the filing of our
report, and providing an avenus of Tesponse: to CEO. Novever, as ve
relayad to ‘. you yasterday, ve were in aipt: of no such correspondence
or unguastionably would have 'replfied. ' ‘In light of the fact that wve
have complied with all other correspondcnce and reguirements set forth
by tha  PSC, thers would-be no demonstration that wve would not have
respoided likewise . to any  and all such correspondsnce from the PSC.
CEO vievs avery item received from the PSC as significant, be it
information on a ¢t ‘of ‘sarvice which has no bearing on Interexchange
Carriers, or compliance with 'a required repor:t to which we most
definitely respond. @

We are :n receipt of your FAX'@ copy of a Certified Return Receipt
Requasted form, indicating receipt of 'a document oiggif ing that we
were in default of compliance with -the regquirsssnt file an Annual
Report. We neither received the documant, nor have any knowladge of
the signature indicated on the form.

At this point, it 4s also imperative to briefly describs certain
cg:g:§19zz vhich may have bearing on our not receiving the proper
n cation: :

CEC is located 4in the fastest ing area of Dads County, the
Aventura arsa of North MNiami{ Beach. We have had, on several
occasions, difficulty with the proper handling of mail through the
Postal Service. .
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Mr. Stan Greer

Public Service Commission
Division of Communications
August 16, 1989

Page 4

RE: Corporate Exscutive O0ffices, Inc.
Dozgo ot $890364~T1

The post office has bean overvhelmsd by the amount of sail received
in the area, and is  currently . leted the construction of a
branch facility  meardby and: oonsidering construction of an Aventura
Branch. Due to the extreme inundation of mail, the postsl service
has {atﬁwttnoa:zbocn@%oe-prblxt.d”*1n“'qualit¥ and tiseliness. To
complicate an alrsady difficult existing condition, another tenant
located on a  different floor of our building, by the nane of
Corporate Securities, often receives our ssil, and vice versa. We
have attempted .to .clarify with the Postal Service the proper
handling of our mail, but due to a  constant turnover of postsl
employers, mistakes can unfortunately be sade.

At this point, we have no way to determine the exact routs of the lost
papervor)k, either the Annual Report we sent you, or the correspondence
sent to our:office.” Dus “to several centributing factors, we are now
faced with responding to:the allegations <that we had not filed our
Annuai Report timaly, although we hed no indication of this, prior to
August 15, 1989. Had we an indication, we certainly would have
respondsd promptly to such a request, es we are now responding
instantaneocusly to our receipt of yesterdays Shovw Cruse Order. We view
this situation with all seriousness, as wve cortninli do not wish teo
proceed in any sannar that would compromise our standing with the PSC
or as a licensed Interexchange Carrier.

We sulmit that throughout our short time of being licensed by the PSC,
va have, to thes best of our knowledge, filed all reports and
inforzational requests in a timsly and accurate manner. Ws hereby
request that you favorably consider our genuine efforts to rectify this
situation immediately. Therefore, we are responding in kind, and
appreciate your prompt and duly 22:t1tiod exonsration of Corporate
Executive Offices, Inc. in this matter.

el Lo
Rodin !: Sanders
Managing Director

RES/4b IO76/9RES~890816
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SIFORE THE FLORIDA PUDLIC SERVICE COMMIES10/

In re: Initistion of show cause
proceedings Loz feiluze to file 1988
annual cepores:

“LAYNT CONSUNICATIONS CORPORATION
ORCK SERVICES, INC.

WETRO LINE, INC.
“TELEFIND CORPORATION

~“TRIFLE A NANAGENENT ASSOCIATES
“SRARED EETWORK TECHNCLOGIZS 1NC.

-DOCKET B0. 890561-T1
SOCEET 80, 890%¢9-T1
‘POCKEY HO. §%05370-T1
SOCKXT 80. 890375-T!
POCKET BO. B90376-T1
‘BOCKE? HD. §90577-7T1
ORDER BO. 21434
188ULD: é-12-89

P Qb St At gt AP S Y W A A b

The follewing Cammissioners participsted fn the
disposition of this astta:: '

MICNARL NcK. WILSOR, ChaSrman
U YHONAS W, BEAND
BETYY BALLEY
SERALD L. QUNTEZAR
JONN T. RERNDON

‘ﬂEELﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬂ&JﬁﬁLﬁﬁﬂLlﬁE&ﬂuﬁﬁ
BY THE COMMISSIOM:

Rule 25-34.400, Plorids Adninistretive Code (the Rule),
tequires thet each {nterexchenge corrier (IEC) file reports
wvith this' Commission. The seports, #us en Jeausry Bist of each
7e8c, require basic company informstion as well as censtruction
end capacity date.

On Decsmber .19, 1938, Stsff asent s memcrandum to ail
certificotad ‘1XCs directing their sttentica to the Rule. The
senozandum -inclufed » copy of the Rule, and & "fil] in the
bleak® ‘annus) report form to halp simplify the IXC’e tesk. On
Pebrusry 9, 1989, Btaff sent ‘9 second actice to €9 IXCs that
failed to raspond to the initial letter by the reyuired Jenuatry
M, 198% (iling date. The sscond lettar warned ths IXCs thet
if they .#i8 .m0t comply with the Rule end submit en ennusl
report, the Commission would Smpose s fime or possibly cencel
their certificates. Agssn, this letter tmcluBed a copy of ths
Rule ond an snnus) 1eport Corm, 83 well 83 the mame of & Staff
-ub:: who would Be svailsdle to answer any guestions the IXC
may beve.

It appease thet the IXCs listed §n the caption of this
Order have foiled to respond to either letter. Ne do sot
tclerate such a tetal dicregard of ewr vules by fgeguleted
utilities, and §f wecessary, we ore sempelled to cascel the
eastificates of IXCe that fgnore sur cules. Given the leck of
sasponse by the IXCs 1listed sbive., we are 1¢f€ to consider
whothar they are still) provi@ing service in Flerids, e find
it appropriste, pucsusnt to Bection 384.285, Plocids Stetutes,
to zequire thass IXCs to show causs why thay sbould sot be
roquired to pay 010,000 and hsve thair certificstas gevohed.
Rach company must file its written response by July 12, 1989,

DOCUMENT WMIFR-DATE
06171 X2 B
72 FPSC-RECORDS /REPORTOSS
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ORDER WO, 21424

DOCKET MO. 090561-T71, 89054%-T1, 8%0570-T1, 890575-TI,
8%0576-T1 AND 890577-T1

PAGE 2

Besed on the foregoing, it is

ORDEREZD by ths Plorids Public Service Commigzion that the
fnterexchange csrriers listed 1is tha caption of this dochet
s2a}) show cause 4in writing why & 810.000 fine mhould mot be
assessed ageinst esch enl why fts certificste should mot be
rovoked for its second failure to file timsly teports required
by Ruie 25-24.400, Ploride Administrative Code, end for its
failute to respond o Commission correspondmnce. It is further

ORDERED that the written sesponses to this show csuse
ozdar by the iaterezchange carriers listed in the caption of
this docket must be recaived By the Director ef Records and
&eporting, 101 K., Gaines SBtreet, Tallehssses, fFlorids
:31”-0110. by the close of business on July 12, 2989. It {a
urther

ORDERED that any fresponse (filef by ths interexchange
carriers listed in the caption of this docket must contain
specific statements of law and fact. It is furthes

ORDERED that the failure by asny of the interezchsnge
carriers listed in the coption of this Sochet to file a written
tesponse within the prescribed time period wil) constitute sn
sdmission of noncompliance end & walver of sny gight to »
hearing. It is further

ORDERED that the failure by eny of the {ntarexchange
carriers Jlisted in the caption of this dochet to reguest o
hearing in any written response thet 1is wsubmitted wi)l
constitute & waiver of any right to s heering.

By ORDER of the Florids Public Smrvicse Commission,
this _22nd Qday of JUNE . 389 .

STEVE TRIBDLE, Director
Divisor of Becords end Reportiing

{ B EAL)
b Chiel, of s

DLC

POTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGE OR JUDJCIAL MEVIEW

The Plorids Pubdlic Bervice Commission is required by
Section 120.39{<¢), Floride Btatutes, to notify psrties of any
sdministrative Besrinpg or Julicial review of Commiseion ordars
that s oevsildable under Sactions 120.%7 or 120.68, PFlorids
Statutes, ss wel] as the procedures and time 1imits that
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ORDER MO. 31424

DOCKET 90, 09%0%61-71. 8%0569-T1, a%0570-T1, 990575-T2,
0905376-T1 AND 890577-T1

PAGE )

spply. This motice should not bs construed to Besn ell
tequests for an adrinistretive bearing or juliciel review will
be gracted or result in the relief sought.

Tais order {s preliminery, procedurs) or intermediste in
asture. Any person whose substantisl interists ere sdvetsely
nffected by the action prﬁ;oaoc by this erder may ftile a
petition for a formal procesdd purtsuent to huls 2%-22.037()),
Florida Adainististive Cofe, in the form provided by Rule
25-22.036{7)(s), Florids Admimistrstive Code. - This patition
sust be veceived by the Director, Division of Records and
Reporting at his office st 101 Rast CGsimes Street, Talsbosses,
riorids 32399-0870, by the close of business en July 12, 1989
Pailure to gsespond by July 12, 1989 sehell constitute a
agmission of ell fscts snd s velver of the cight to 8 hssring
pursusnt to Rule 25-22.037(3), Ploride Adminietrativs Code, and
a Gafault pursusnt to Rule 25-22.037(3), PloriGs Adminigtetive
Cobe, sndé @ dafault pursusnt to Rule 2%-22,027(4), Florida
Administrative Code. Such delfsult shil) be effective on July
13, 1989. Moreover, the €ailure to request & hearing in sny
petition that is filed wil) constitute & weiver of eny right to
8 hasring.

If sn sdversely sffected person fsils to respong to this
order within the time prascribed above., thst party msy requast
Judicin) review by the Fiorids Suprems Court in the case of sny
slectric, gas or telephone utility or by the First Dietrict
Coutt of Appesl in ths cass of & water or smewsr utility by
€iling » notice of asppesl with the Director. Division of
Racords and Reporting and filing s copy of the actice of sppas!l
and the filing fee with the appropriste court. This filing
must be completed within thirty (30} Gays of the affective Orte
of the defsuit Gate set forth (n this ordSer, pursuant to Ryle
9.110, Pliorida Rules of Appellasta Procedure. The notice of
appen]l must ba in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a). Fiorids
Rules of Appellste Procedur:r.

74

out, novever. 1 negleécted to follov up on this, and the report
was not filed.

I d1d speux with someons earlier this year from the PSC office (I
fajled to make pote of his name) regarding » form vhich be had not
received. I advised him that va had not begun doing busipess as
yet, and that ve anticipated beginning bueiness in the 3rd or 4th
quarter of this year. He said he would mark his file accordingly.

Metro Line, Inc. did file its Interexchange Carriers Regulstory

Assesspent Fee Return in a timely fashion, citing mo revenues
and enclosing our minisum fee of $25.00.

-

DOCUMENY KUH3ZR-DATE
] -4
75 06857 JuL12 B8
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING
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ORDER ®O. 21424

DOCKET MO. 090561-TI, 390588-T1, 90570-T72, 490578-71,
$903574-T1 AND #90377-T3

PACE )

apply. This aotice should ot be construed to mesn sll
Tequsats for an adeinistretive hesriag or judicisl review will
be 9ranted or result fn the reifef sought.

This order is preliidasry, proceSure] or istermsfiate in
asturs. Any petecn whoza substantisl interssts sre sOversely
affected Dy the ection proposed by this er18er mey file »
petition for s formal proces@ing pursuant to Rule 33-32.027(1),
Plexids Administrative CoSe, im the fora provided by Rule
23-22.036(7)(s), Wlorids Administretive Cods. ' This petition
sust be received by the Director. Division ef BRecords and
Reporting 8t his office ot 101 Rest Gefmes Street, Talabsssee,
Plorida 32399-0870, dy the close of business en July 13, 198)
Foilura to respond by July 32. 1989 shel)l constitute a
sdmission of all facts ent & waiver of the right to s hearing
pursuant to Rule 2%-22.037(3), Plorida Adninistrastive C:de, and
& default pursuent to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florids Administative
Code, and a defsult pursuant to BRule 2%-22.037(4), Fiorids
Adrinistrotive Code. Such Gefeult ahall be effective on July
13, 1989. Moreover, the fsilurs to reguest s heeazing in eny
petition that is filed will constitute a waiver of any tight to
s hesring.

- 1f on sdversely sffected person faila to raspond to this
order within the time prescrided ebove, thst party may reqQuast
Judicial reviev by the Florids Bupreme Court im the caze of sny
electzic, gas or telephone utility or by the First District
Court of Appesl in the cose of a water or sewer utility by
filing a aotice of eppea) with the Pirector. Division of
Records and Reporting and £iling s copy of the motice of appeasl
end the filing fee with the eppropriste court. This filing
Bust be completed within thitty (J0) dsys of the effective date
0 the defoult Gote set forth in this ordar, pursvant to Rule
9.110, FPlorids Rules of Appellaste Procedure. The notice of
sppeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(s), Floride
Rules of Appellate Procecdure.
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RICWAL
?\u copy

METRO LINE, INC.
14217 COUNTRY RSTATE DRIVE
WINTER GARDEN, PFL 34787

407/877-3367

July 10, 1989

Director, Division of Records

and Reporting
101 East Caines Street JUL 13 Ic.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0870 Floride Pubiie

Mui %I, aﬁlmn(!o.'

RIRN
In Fe: Initiation of shov cause proceedings for :
fajlure to file 1968 annual report:

DOCKET NO. 890569-T2
ORDER NO. 21424
ISSVUED: 6-22-89

-

Dear Director:

This letter is in response to the above captioned proceedings.

I have becn advised by Mr. Mike Reith earlier today that a letter
response vould be acceptable and in compliance with the Commission‘s
requests.

Metro Line, Inc. 4id, in fact, fail to return the completed
IXC Annual Report (1988) Information {n a timely manner. I
personally handed the form over to someone in my office to f£il1
out, hovever. I neglected to follov up on this, and the report
was not filed.

1 é1i¢ spesk vith soxmeone earlier thisz year from the PSC office (I
failed to make note of his name) regarding a form which he had not
receivad. I advised him that we had aot degun doing business as
yet, and that we anticipated beginning business in the 3rd or 4th
guarter of this year. RKe said he would marx his file accordingly.

Metro Line, Inc. €18 file its Interexchange Carriers Regulatory

Assesszent Fee Return in 8 timely fashion, citing no revenues
and enclosing our ainimnm fee of $25.00.

DOCUMENT KUH5ZR-DATE
75 06857 JuL 12 8&3
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING
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July 10, 1989

Director, Division of Records
and Reporting

Page Two

The IXC Arnual Report (1988) Information has besn completed and
is attached. It should be noted that "Have not commenced ¢oing
business™ I3 the applicable response in several instances on
the form. .

Metrzo Line, Inc. d1d not totally willfully disregard the rules
and regulations of the Florids Public Service Commission., but

has in fact found ftself guilty of internal miscommunication,

and begs the Commission to reviev this matter and enter a finding
favorakble to Metro Line, Inc.

Sincerely,

RO LIRE, INC.
el _ s

Ruthi Sewvard
President

RS/me
Enclosures

76
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G

advanced communications technologies

July 12, 19929

wiz Tax No. (904) £87-050% and
Dagalar Mpi}

Tivzida Public Service Commission
Sirector of Records and Reporting
101 Bast Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-9B70

AT Stan Jreers
RR: Show Cauvse Raquest = Docket No. 880556-TT1
Advanced Communications Technologies

Dear Mr. Greer:

on Friday, July 7, 1989, 1 received the above-referenced
Jucument. My office iz not at the address you have shown, and
apparently, someone signed for this document and forwarded i: on
to me.

1 note in the aforementioned docunent that two requests had
“een sent prior to this one, but I have never seen them.

While I most assuredly want to comply with these requests, 1
am not sure what I am suppose to do, not having the forms referred
v ln the Show Cause Request.

We are shared tenant phone providers and we are not an IXC.
We do not resell long distance services through any other IXC. We
raeier that the tenants in the building that use our phone
cyulpment make their own arrangements for leng distance service.

On July 12-14, 1989, I will be out of town, but I will call
vou for direction on Monday, July 17th.

Thenk you for ycur assistance in our telephone conversaticn
vesterday regarding this matter.

R E CE ,'VE D-. very trul y’ou:rg,
JUL 13 1222 ygf:-‘:‘;/if;“é/ #4

Prexident
Firida Public Sergee Commisaiog Advanced Communications Technologies

37C/FDY Cummunicatios Deger
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~ ShareNet

e SHARED NETWORK TECHWOLDGES, INC. mmi ——-—-b-—'
Suite 566
35 Gieniake Parkway
Atlsnta, Georgis 30328
August 4, 1989 (804) 888-2000

Mr. Donsld Cr>sby

Public Service Commission of Florida
Division of Legal Services : ;
Room 226 3;5:“’5-1-.. oL - "1

101 East Gaines Street ol L, ———
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0863 T
Dear Don:

Please accept my sincere appologies for not responding to the pre-
vious communications to Shared ﬁetwork Technologies, Inc. you mentioned
in our phons ‘conversation today. As I mentioned, all of Shared Network
Technologies, Inc.'s mail is forwarded to ShareNet, Inc. in Clearwater,
Florida. I have ssked, on seversl occasions, that they forward mail to
us that does not belong to them, but they have failed to do so. As a
result, 1 have not seen the correspondence you referred to.

Please consider this as an officisl request to have the certificate
of Shared Network Technologies, Inc. cancelled. On October 1, 1988
Shared Network Technologies, Inc. sold its assets and customer contracts
in Tampa, Florida to Centres Communications, Inc. On December 1, 1988
we sold cur remaining assets in Atlanta to Shared Network Services, Inc.,
an affiliate of Centres. '

Shared Network Technologies, Inc. no longer has any operations in
Florida or c¢lsewhere, and, therefore, Tequests that the certificate
with the Public Service Commission of Florida be cancelled.

If you require additional information, please coll me at (404)

393-1430.
Yours very truly, \
Wy (- ellff
Duffy GJElliott
Former er's Representative
DGE/gf
xc: file
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ATTACHMENT 18

. PAGE 1, of 7
X { m m‘ Il'l i . ot tion s b e - ‘- *
gl.; o catior ‘Communication

Planning ﬁ Planning
Corporation Corporation

. _ Consutting © System Design ¢ Management

L . ®
Consutting ~ System Design *» Manegement . o .
: 0050 Roypve Rund. Sute 306 © Jastuerwiny, FL 22218

——— o e—- ¢ =

Mr. Walter D’Rsesslesr RE CE|VED

Director ‘of Communications ot
State of Florida Pudblic Service Commission JUL-30 EE
Division of Comsunications , .
Fletcher Bullding = " Flgrits Public Surdos Dammets:
101 East Gaines Strest . ¥ Communication Dapartmesy
Tallahasses, FL 32399-0866 '

Tel. (304) 488-2380

RE: COMMISSION RULE: 25-24.480(5) AND (6) REQUIRING ANNUAL
REPORTS TO BE RECEIVED FROM ALL INTEREXCHANGE

COMPANIES (IXCS) DY JANUARY 31, 1939 {DOCKET NO.
890562-TI ORDER NO. 21425 ISSUED 6-23-89 ).

Dear Mr. D’Hasselser:

Piease reviev this package for s clarification. We
have received s copy of - ,

PROCEEDINGS ‘on June 26 -‘jnn'“(ot_tachn‘o_nt’:l).‘ This copy
1na£cat.ga:gtha}f,jcﬂ_a_uniéltian Planning Corporation had \"“ WV"
failed to file the annual report befors January 31, 1989. b

W18 XI5 NOT CORNRCT. Communication Planning Corperation w'lé/
£iled our annual report prior to January 31, 1989 out MNP |
(attacbment B). pecch o

As a point of historical record, we received your
dettor December 2, 1938 on this mattsr (attachment C). We
responded on Deceaber €, 1885 in 8 letter to you.
(attackment D). .We received a pemorandum from you with the
forms for the annual reports, daty»d. December 19, 1988 on
Deceaber 21, 1988 (attachment G). We responded to !our
requast with your forms i“. attachaent 3). In eddition,
we requested that Communication Planning Coxporation
Certificate No. 13533 be placed on inactive status in a
ztuchncnt z)..

(4

letter to Nark 1ong on Deceaber “‘ :
‘Mr:?‘,%"

0 wp
. 034133
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July 6, 1989

We wish to coopsrate fully with the Commission. We
feel that wa have taken all reascnable steps necessary to
coaply with the Cormission. This appears to be a case of
*The Misplaced Report”". I can understand hov that can
happen, particularly after BY conversation with Mr. Chris
Holman, Pield Service Represantative for The Florida Pudlic
Service Commission (see attachment F). HNr. Holsan came to
our office to verify that we had paid our annual fee.
Apparently, Tallahassee had a mix-up in the records. In an
effort to assist Mr. Holman we provided his with the cover
letter and foras, including s copy of the check which paiad
our license fee (sese attachment B).

In summary, we fesl that we are in coxpliance with the
rules and reguests from the Commission and ve wish tn
continue to comply and Cooperate fully. We hope that this
correspondence clearly shows cause why Communication
Planning Corporation should not be reguired to pay any
fines or have their certificate revoked (re: DOCKET NO.
850562~-TI ORDER NO. 21425 1ISSUED: 6-23~89 ).

If you have any questions, please feel free to call
Re, Ray Carter, Verl Moser, or Anna Bisbee at {904) 733~
$090. Our 24 hour On-line FAX § (904) 733-3683. wWith
warnmest regards, I remain

Sincerely yours,

/-/@é i

Frank D isbee, 111
President

FDB/3kb

CC: RKay Carter
Yexrl Moser
Anna 3isbes

* Nr. Steve Tribbla
Director
Division of Records & Reporting
10z East Gaines Strest
Tallahasses, FL 32395~0870

Mr. Don Crosby, Rsgq. (904) 487-2740
Senior Atty, legal Division

101 Zast Gaines Btreast

Suite 226

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

*+ Package to be sent Cartified Majl, Return Receipt
Requested
83
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HMr. D’Haeseleer
Page 3
July &, 1989

Attachments: A - copy, QRDIR_INITIATING SHOW CAUSE
RROCEERINGS

B ~ copy, IXC Annual Report (1988)
Information

C ~ copy, PSC Letter dated 12/32/88

D = copy, CPC lLetter dated 12/6/88 to Walter
D’Nssselesr

E - copy, CPC Letter dated 12/6/88 to Mark
Long

F = copy, CPC Memorandum dated 6/2/8%
G - copy, PS5C Memorandum dated 12/19/88

H - copy, CPC lLetter dated 1/30/89 w/coples
¢f enclosures
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State of Florida .
S e LIPS S T
Commasionsr ' : -
KATIE NICHOLS, CHAIRMAN ONMISION OF COMMUNICATIONS
THOMAS M. BEARD OMECTON. WALTER D'MAESELEER
GERALD L {ERAY) GUNTER 904) 4861290

Public Se-bice Commiggion AT VACHMERT
December 2, 1988 C

Hr. Riy Carter
Commynications Planning Corp.
8659 Baypine Road, Suite 305
Jacksonville, Florida 32216

Dear Hr. Carter:

The Florfda Public Service Commission (FP5C) fssued Chapter 25-24 of
its rules governing interexchange carriers on February 23, 1987. A copy and
request that all certificated interexchange carriers come into compliance with
those rules was subsequently malled to each company. Companies certificatec
after this date were sent a copy of these rules with their application for
certification.

Further, your company was ssued a specific request on June 13, 1988 to
bring your tariff in compliance with Rule 25-24.435 regarding its formet. we
have not received your revised tariff as of this date so we must inform you
that you are in violation of Commission Rule 25-24.485 which carries a penalty
of a fine not to exceed $5,000.00 per day of violation.

Submit your revised tariff December 17, 1988, Please
call Mark Long or Steven Brown at (904) 488-1280 upon receipt of this letter.

Sincerely,
))'127;, “ '7:8(’.'1/)' -

MALTER D'MAESELEER
Diractor

4 H Mark Leong

Steven Brown 4&%
. @
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Communication | | . | ' ,T'
CP Planning Am

.. Corporation
Consutting * System Design « Management D

Decenber 6, 1989 ‘ %
S

Dirsctor
Publig Service commission

Division of Communications
Fletcher Building _
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL J2)99-0866

Dear Sir;

In re your letter of Dscember 2, 1988, (Copy enclosed),
Pltase be advised that we have not received the reguest
re’erregd to in Paragraph two of the letter regarding Psc
1¢:uzd Chapter 25-24 of its rules governing interexchange
carriers, :

I hiave included a Copy of a letter sent to your office in
Fabruary of 1988, in which we informed you that the statys
ol Certificate No. 1537 was inasctive. We are not actjive st
this time and have no plans to re-activate the certificate
in the immediate future.

¥e have written and spoken to numerocus members of your staft
about this situstion ana Spparently there remains some
confusion, either at our end Or at yours. Please advise us
&8s to the propsr course of ection required of this oftice so
that we may comply with your requireaents.

Thank you for your patience and assistance.
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C Communication v ' "'" MENT
P~| Planning "
CJ Corporation £

Consulting * System Dn&n * Managen ent

Decenber ¢, 1988

Mr. Mark long

Public Service Commission
Division of Comaunications
Fletcher Building

101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0066

Dear Mr. Long;

Confiraing our telephone conversation of this date, please
be advised that Certificate No. 1533, held by Comrunication
Planninq~c°rporation vas placed on inactive status in
February of 19s8a (copy of letter snilosed). At present we
&re still inactive and are not Providing service of any kind
to anyone under this certificate.

AS per your instructions, I will await further direction
’rom your office before taking action on the letter dated
Jecexmber 2, 1988, (copy enclosed).

Thaak you for your Proept attention to this matter.

si

Rayb A. Carter. ,‘%

rely Yours

87
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. Cor-pOration

TTACK
Consulting ¢ System Design Munigomcnl Am

MEMORAMANDUM

TO: Anna Bisbee

FROM: Frank Bisbee _lt//

DATE: Friday June 2, 1989
RE: Neseting with PSC Representative

Rece{ved an unexpected visitor from the Florida Public
Service Commission. A gentleman who identified himself as Mr.
Chris Holman, Field Service Representative for Florida psc.
Mr. Holman wanted to verify that CPC had peid its snnual
license fee for the Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity as a provider of telecommunications services.

Mr. Holman and I had a nice chat. We produced the
cancelled check for our snnual fee snd reviewved our ennval
report. Additionally, we discussed the fact that our business
venture to provide telephone service had not “gotten off the
ground® yet duve to s dack of funds. I explained that we were
still pursuing s possible business in this ares. However, to
date we had not provided any service to any subscriber as »
telephone service company.

Mr. Holmen said there were substantisl screv ups in
Tellahassee on recording the inforrmation he reviewed with us

and if we had any questions, we could call him at (504) 488-
1280.

L

8659 Baypine Road, Sulte 305 » Jacksonville, FL 32216 » (804) 733-9080
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC BERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Initiation of shaow cause
Proceeding for faflure ¢, file 1988
annusl report:

TELEFIND CORPORATION DOCKET NO. 890575-TI

ORDER NO. 21624-A
I$SUED: 7-19-89

vvvwvvv

-, AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On June 22, 1989, we issued Order No. 21424 involving the
dbove-referenced docket. The Copy of Order No. 21¢24 which we
sent to Telefind Corporation was teturned as undeliverable,
Our Staff has determinea that the company has relocsted to a
new address, and it will make 8 second sttempt to send » copy
of Order No. 21424 to the company.

order to furnish the company with an sdequate opporunity to
Prepsre and file {ts response, Accordingly, s new 20-day
Tesponse period commencing with the issuance date of this Order
is established, and the company will have untj) August 8, 1989,
to file its response to Order No. 214264,

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that
Ovder No. 21424, issued June 22, 1985, is heredy amended to
furnisk Telefina Corporation an 8dditional 20-dsy period in
which to show cause in writing why & $10,000 fine should not be
assessed against it and why {its certificste should not be
revoked for its sgecond fallure to file timely reports required
Dy Fule 25-24.480, Plorids Administrative Code, ang for 1its
failure to respond to Commission correspondence. It is further

ORDERED that the written response to this show cause order
by Telefina Corporation must Dbe received by the Director of
Records angd Reporting, 101 E. Gaines Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0870, by the close of business on August 8,
1985, It ig further

ORDERED that Order No. 21424, 1issued June 22, 1989, is
hereby affirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUHRER-DATE

89 07229 JuL 19 D63
FPSN-RFRORNS ZREPORTING
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ORDER NO. 21424-A
DOCKET NO. 890575-T1
PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florids Public s“xgice Commigsion,
this 19th  day of July , .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
Division of Records snd Reporting

(SEAL)

. I%* )!.ur—-f
DLC by Chiel, Bureau of Records
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GEFORE THE PLORIDA PUPLIC BERVICE COMMISSION

fs ve: Bhow Couss Procesdings sgninst )

certein IXCo far vislstion of Commisaion ; ..

Rule 235-26.49%8, FP.A.C.. 1987 smrunl

repott gequireamnts b
M'xlm COMMUNICATIONS EWGIALERING, ; DOCKET BO. 8001468-71
800 TELEZPATCH STRVICE, INC. ) DOCKEY WO. 980373-T1
FLORIDA BICITAL SETMORE, IMC. SOCKET BO. 8$80374-71
IFTEREBATIONAL OFFICE 6T DMORKS DOCKET NO. $80374-71
SUN TEL COMMURICATIONS 08P.. DOCKET 80. 800382-T1
THI FLOBRIDA, IMC. SOCKEIT BONBS00307-21 --
SAYHEZ COMNUNICATIONS CONPARY &/b/a SOCKET BO. 888300-12

CDISPNONE SERVICES

ALLTELCD, J¥C. SOCKET BO. SB2:¥P-T1

ORDERA BO. 3933)
SESLED; §=20-08

The folloving Commissieasrs pecticipated 1ia the
dispositien af this msttes:

BATIE BICWOLS, Chafirman

RICMAZL WCK. WILSON
FDER_INPORING FINLS

SY THE COPNIBSION:

To December of 19907, & ‘msscrandus wan gent ¢o )}
certificoteld intecezchange companies (IECs) to efvise them of
the reporting reguirements centained ia Rule 28-24.600, Tlorids
Adainfatsotive Code. That rule requires iaformetions),
construction O cepecity ceports Januery 3ist of each
yesr. On Februery 10, 1988, another leiter was meiled to each
company Lhot had not subaitted the cepotta, cequesting thst the
seports e filed by Februery 29, 1988, ©On Narch 33, 1948,
orderz Anitisting show coeuse procesfisgs wers issued ¢to
companten thet Hhad stlll eot autmittad reports. Written
::::oaul to the show cause otders wets sequized by Aptil 13,

Right IXCs responbed to the 3how cause procesfings. Thess
IXCs were: -

Coapricorn Cammunications Enpinsering., Jac.

@60 Telepatch Barvice, Inc.

Plorida Digite]l Betwork, Juc.

Interastions) QIfice Networhs

Sun Tel Communications Cerp.

NI Pieride, Imc.

0 Coamunicotions Company 4/0/7a Coinphons Bervices
Alltelee, Inc.

Capricera Communicotions Enqineering. Inc. (Capzicern) hss
been tlyiu te cance) idts eertificste Cer osome time.
Appareatly, there baves beea commmnicstion lapsss betwsea ou:
staft and thig IXC. BPue to this Joch of communicetion betwwea
our staff ang Capricara, we will impoas o 62.000 fine mpen the

ny Nt will suapend 81,8000 of RAis smount. Copricern is

congs
directed to comit 5200 for follute to Limely file ths xaports.
Copricern‘s sortificete s olao geantelled. B

DOCUNEMT $4=")R-DATE
6262 20 &
*PIC-RECORUS/REPORTL:S
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OROER WD, 9s81)

DOCKETS BOG. 080168-TI, 88037)-T1, 080174-~TL, 0D0374-71,
S80352-T]1, G81007-T1, 080338-T]. 400I00-T1
Page 2 ‘
%

Iaterastionsl Office Setworks, 6un ¥s]l Communicstions
Corp., Layne Cesmmunicetioss Compsny @/b/s Colinphone Services,
and NI Flocids, Inc. deve aow  pubmittsd tha rseguired
faformstion. These IECs will be (ined 62,000 sad £1,000 of the
smoust will ha suspended. Thesa ceaginies s1e ditected to
semit 8200 within 30 dsys of the date of this erser. Poeflure
to [y the smount withis the {ise eoted shove will result in
sutomstic cancellation of the compeny's certificate.

Florida Digital Getwerh, Inc., Alltelco, Iac. asé 800
Telepetch Gsrvice, Inc. have inficated they will (Cile ths
gsaports as sosn ax pednidle. A 62,000 (ine 4s levied apainst
these companies. We will suapend §1.380 of this emoust 4f the
eopoIts aze filed By June 30, 1904. Boch of these comgpenizs
shall zemit 8300 withim JD deys of the dote af thia eorder.
Fallute to comply with the terma o this erder will resvit in
cancellation of tha comgany’s certilicete. This Coamimsion i
ssthoriged ¢to levey 8 fine of up to 83,000 per @Say f€or
viclation of Commicsion Rules. &se Sectlon 16¢.285%. Plocids
Statutes.

Therefoce, based on the foregoing, it io

ORDERED by the Plorids Public Servicea Commission thet the
cattiticete of Capricorn Communicetions Enginesting., Inc. {s
berady cancelled. 1t ls further

ORDERED that Capricorn Communicetions Engineerimg. Inc..
International Office MNetworks, Bun Tel Communicatieas Corp.,
Layne Communications Company 4/b/a Cofophone Services end !
Florida. Inc. are beredy assesssd o (ine of $2,.600, §1.800 of
which i3 heraby suspended. St im further

ORDERED that (ellute to pemit 8200 by esch of the
abdove-3fsted wutilities within thirty @sys shal)]l gesulr #n
cancellation of applicedls ceztificetes. It is furthes

ORDERED that Ploriée Digita) Betword, Imnc., Alltelce, 1Inc.
and 800 Telepatch Service, Inc. are heraby assessad s §2,000
tine, 81,300 of which {s heredy suspeaded. It Ls further

ORDERED that (eilure to remit @$300 esch of the
adove-15sted companies within thirety doyy shall result in
caucellistion of spplicadble ceortificetes. It 4s faurthear

ORDZRED that each @Gochst ida thia Lxm‘tu a%all be
. glena8 thizty days fcom the dete of kbis O

by GO of the Ploriés PMublic Service Commissisn
this __28:h day of ) ;] . LAP08 .

LE, gector
Pivision tl Recorda and Raporting

(SEAL) .
v
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ORDER NO. 19513
DOCKETS 05, 880368-Tt, 880373-T1, 88CIT4-TI. 888376-T1,
.”l.?_-ﬂ. 88308775, 890380-TI, GD0INI-TI

Page 3
%

EXLICE OF FURINER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIE

Tae Florida Gublic Setvice Cammisslion i3 cequired by
Section 120.59(¢), Pleri@s Statutes (1803)., as emendad by
Chaptar 87-)43, Saction |, Laws of Floride (1987). to aotity
parties of say eominististive hesring eor fuBicisl zeview of
Commission erders thet is avpilsble under Bections 120.57 or
130.68, Plorida Statutes, es wel) #s tha procedurss and time
Binits that apply. This motice should mot ba cesstrued to mesn
a1l requests for sn séninistrstive beazing et Suicial review
will Da grented or result in the saliel seught.

Any perty aéversely sffected by the Commission‘s finsl
sction in this mstter may request: 13) teconsiderstion of the
decision by f£iling a motion for ceconsideretion with the
Director., Division of Recor@s and Reporting within fifteen (1%)
days of the issusnce of this ordsr in the fore prascidbed OY
Bule 25-22.08C, Plotrids Alministrative Code; eor 2) Judicial
teview by the PloriGs Suptems Court in the caae of en electric.
ss or telephons utility or the First District Court of Appesl
n the cose Of & water or sewar wtility by filing a motice of
sppesl with the Pirector, Division of Records and Reporting and
€iling & copy of the motice of eppes) sad the tiling fes with
the appropriste court. This filing sust be conplietad within
thisty {(30) @sys after the issusnce of this orfde:, pursusnt to
Rule 9.310, Plorids Gules of Appellste Proceduss. Tha notice
of sppesl must be n the ‘form specified in Rule 9.900{s),
Plorida Rules of Appellate Proceduss.

ot

a3
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